
January 1 U, 2014

Mr. Gabriel Metcalf
SPUR
E54 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 94105-4105

Re: Housing Crisis in San Francisco

Dear Mr. Metcalf:

Ric ived at CPS N~~ring _..~ ~~

~r l.~

I appreciate your attempts to deal with the housing crisis in San Francisco.
As a long time resident of the City and having lived in Noe Valley since 1986, 7
have a suggestion. It is a minor suggestion given the enormity and complexity
of the housing problem in the City but I think it could have some impact on the
incredible and rampant speculation in the San Francisco housing market that is
part of the fuel for this crisis.

It is this Demolition of housing rs epiderrllc in Noe Valley, but rt is
disguised as "remodeling" or "addition': Leaving up one wa11, or a part of a wall,
or e ven sort of preserving the facade, whsle the entire house is gutted should be
classified as "demolition ". (I began writing this letter prior to "Crown Terrace"
which is an extreme example of the problem but sometimes it is the extremes
that best illustrate an issue,) This is an issue for all neighborhoods.

Contractors/SpeculatorslProperty Owners appear to be buying up homes
and not only obliterating their original footprint and structure but then expanding
them creating three to four thousand sq. foot homes on lots that are typically
17 4' x 25'. Not only does this fuel price increases, but it shuts out families who
might want to buy one of these smaller homes to live in. For example if a house
is purchased for $700k to $1 million, then demolished, even though the permit
says "1-emodel" or "addition" and sold for $3 million plus, how could this NOT
add to all the various pressures on housing in San Francisco?

I think the City needs much stricter oversight on an addition/remodel. I
also believe that the City could be collecting higher fees if these projects were
classified as demolitions since that is what they really are. And it could slow the
impact of speculation. I know that demolitions require a Mandatory DR, but
maybe. that would not be a bad thing as it would help to cool the speculative
fever if this process were not as easy as it is now like taking candy from a baby.



This has been going on in one form or another for years. I have seen it

before. and I am sux'e you have too, but now it really seems to be part of 
a

housing problem that is making Iife bad for the citizens in our City and

diminishing the economic and social diversity that make a great City
. Perhaps

the market wrill cool off. It has in the past. But in the meantime, ~'lIS 3s 
cheating.

It is part of the problem you and others are trying to deal with. And 
it is an

administrative fix that the City could easily implement. Vdhat is happenin
g is not

fair. And it does not "preserve existing housing" which some have proposed as

part of the way to keep housing ~ffardable. It destroys it.

I am not an economist, or a statistician, or a housing expert. I am really

just a mother of grown children. However this is what I am seeing and

internalizing about my neighborhood and my City.

Below are some addresses of homes in Noe Valley that are either unde
r

construction or for sale, ar sold that seem to me to illustrate my argu
ment. For

some of them, if you look on Google you can see the former hous
e on the site

and form your own opinion on what an "addition/remodel" has become und
er this

current system I would wager that there are others, not onl}j in Noe Val
ley, but

throughout the City. It is a problem that should be studied and then solved.

Sincerely,

Georgia ~huttish

460 Duncan Street

San Francisco, California 94131

Addresses

222 Castro Street

1612 Church Street

525 28th Street

1375 Noe Street

15.fi6 Sanchez

143fi Sanchez

1402 Sanchez

41 Clipper Street

1151/53 Castro Street

90 Hersey Street

4372 25th Street

457 Valley Street

469 Valley Street

1433 Diamond Street

4218 24th Street

394fi 25th Street

1144/48 Castro Street

86~ Duncan Sfireet

cc: Planning Commissioners, Niayor Lee, Supervisor ~Ueine
r,

Tom Hui and John Rahaim
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12/20/18 Minutes adoption must be delayed until 1/24/19.

Lo
Despite repeated requests files for 1052-10Folsom have NOT been produced. Planner left Department

12/21/18.

Commission action on Voter-adopted Prop K Shadow restriction needs correct record - what was before

Commission, what was NOT, and when produced. Misleading 12/13/18 Draft Shadow motion

incorrectly stated recommendation of Rec/Park Manager and Commission.

Commission comments that Project plans incorporated into Motions had missing required Code-

required spaces were omitted. Changes to project mass affect shadows on VMDraves park.

Minutes omit information on who offered what documents at hearing. My own comments are

misleading.

Complete project files must be produced in time to correct motion.

Changes made at the hearing PLUS Commission comments on missing documents and incomplete plans

must be part of MINUTES.

Sue Hestor

Item #8 -12/20/18 minutes
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Project Overview

Specific Recommended Actions for
Reducing Tall Building Earthquake Risk
in San Francisco
~ •.

Next steps



PROJECT OVE RVI EW
~il~afer Grer~
Deputy Director; Offic~ of Resilience and Ca~ita0 Plannin
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ro ec ec eve a n co e
Examine the earthquake performance of San Francisco's
tall buildings and develop recommendations to address
building code requirements, policies and practices for the
design of new buildings, assessment and retrofit of
existing buildings, and post-earthquake inspection and
response to promote the earthquake resilience of San
Francisco

Project initiated August 2017

Summary Recommendations released
October 4, 2018

~~ Final Report completed

http://onesa nfra ndsco.org/resi I ient-sf



A I ied Tech nolo Cou nci I ATCpp JY
Pro'ect Team~.. mF.~v. _m. ~~~ ~~ ~w~~n_ ~._

Project Technical Committee:

John D. Hooper (Task Leader)

David Bonowitz

Project Working Group:

• Carlos Molina-Hutt (University
of British Columbia, UBC)

Gregory Deierlein •Anne Hulsey (Stanford)

-~ Shah Vandani Preetish Kakoty (UBC)

Reviewers for Geotechnical Task:

~~~~~~" Mark Haley (Boston)

Bil l Walton (Chicago)

• Alireza Eksir Monfared (UBC)

• Wen-Yi Yen (Stanford)

ATC Project Managers:

• Ayse Hortacsu

• Justin Moresco
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i eview

Tall Buildings Executive Panel
— Naomi Kelly, City Administrator (chair)

— Mary Ellen Carroll, Dept. of Emergency Management

— Kathryn How, Public Utilities Commission

— Tom Hui, Dept. of Building Inspection

— Brian Strong, Office of Resilience and Capital
Planning

Tall Buildings Stakeholders — 2 meetings

~~~~~~ O R C P
— Danielle Mieler, Project Manager



INVENTORY OF TALL
BUILDINGS IN SF
~4 acsu, App Technolo C nci

Prof. Greg Deie~lei~, tanforc~ Univ~~sity

Anne Mce - ulsey, Sta~f~rd University

Wen-Yi y~r~, Stanford (~r~i►~ersity
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ui in ruc ura s ems
Structural System

[Steel] Moment Frame -Perimeter

[Steel] Moment Frame -Space

[RC] Shear Waii

[Dual] Shear Wall + RC Moment Frame

[Dual] Shear Wail +Steel Moment Frame

[Dual] Shear Wall + BRB

- [Dual] Braced Frame -Eccentric

[Dual] Braced Frame -Concentric and Eccentric

[Dual] Braced Frame -Concentric

Unknown

• The newer buildings (south of
Market) tend to be concrete
shear wall systems

• Older buildings are predominantly
steel moment frame systems
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u i i n ou n a ions

F°""aat'°" Factors of Influence
Pile

Mat +Pile

Drilled Shafts Z. Depth to rock
• Mat 2. Soil Type/Stiffness

~_= Footings

unknown - Marine Deposits

~~
- Co/ma Sands
Old Bay Clay-

~~ 3. Building Height/Weight

4. Number of Basement Levels

5. Slope/Proximity to Shoreline

6. Adjacent/Underlying Structures

~ 7. Ground Water Level

~ Plus, construction technologies,
logistics and economics
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u~ ~n oc — ~s roc s
Occupancy

~ Hotels, Visitor Services

~̀ Mixed Uses (With Residential}

1̀  Residential

~a~ ~ Medical

~fU~—y~~m ~ Mixed Uses (Without Residential)
~~"~~`~"' ~~ ~~ ~~► ~ Office (Management. Information, Professional Services)~v~;~~~a~ : _ ~~~~~~—„~~~~~e m~ ~ Retail. Entertainment

.'t ~w.'~:~.~~R:~~tsa~~ ~ ~l4L, , ~ Cultural, Institutional. Educational
t, .. ~ ,,~~ ,~ ;~~,~:. Industrial (Production. Distribution, Repair)~̀ , ~ .' ~!Qal~' ; its,:,..,. 9Y~~~;'~~~~~~~~# ~,~"~~~~~~.~A UnknownNacant
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0.25 0.5 conlnDutms,

# Bldg Sq.Ft #Bldg Sq.Ft

> 240 ft 86 40M 29 20M

All 749 70M 3,949 50M

Percentage ~ 11% 64% ~ 1% 33%
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[Steel] Dual: Steel Moment Frame and Steel Braced Frame

[Steely Dual: Steel Moment Frame and Steel Bracsd Frame

[Steel] Dual: Steel Moment Frame and Steel Braced Frame

~[RC] RC Shear Wall
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Mixed (no Res)
Mixed (with Res)
Residential

-~ Hotels
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ccu anc~es
<1960

1960s

1970s

1980s

1990s

2000S

>2010

1 (

- 0
--

3 0

3 2
__

0 1

0
0----- 4 O 3_ 1

0 ~ 5 ~ , 4 ~4 0

0

0

0

1 2 1

~ 1 ~ 1
i

~ 0 3

1 4 ~ 1

0 5 A$

0 7

CIE Hotel MixRes Mixed Office Res

• 55% office; 22% residential;
24% mixed/hotel

• Older buildings are mostly offices
(Steel moment frames)

• Newer buildings (south of Market)
tend to be residential
(Concrete shear wall systems)
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Pre-1980 Non-Ductile Concrete Systems
- 12 buildings (dual systems)
- Small fraction of the larger inventory
- Ordinances in LA and Santa Monica

Pre-Northridge Steel Framed Buildings
- 86 tots
- 50 to 65 welded M F
- 9 welded dual systems

Newer (post 2000) residential buildings
- 24 residential or mixed use
- mostly concrete shear wall or dual system
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• Pre-1980 Non-Ductile Concrete Systems
- 12 buildings (dual systems)

small fraction of the larger inventory
- Ordinances in LA, Santa Monica, and

others ...

• Pre-Northridge Steel Framed Buildings
- 86 tots
- 50 to 65 welded SM F

9 welded dual systems

Newer (post 2000) residential buildings
- 24 residential or mixed use
- mostly concrete shear wall or dual system



SUMMARY
RECOMMENDATIONS
Dav►d ~onowitz
Grp D~ierlei
John D. Hc~~per
Shah Vandar~~
Carlos Molina Hutt
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ecom men a ions
Short- f~~lid- Lang-

,$er~rT~~~r~,ec~+,c~gn le~lll _ ~r~Zt _ T~r-rl.L _ ~— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

~ 1. Artrc~r~s t`c~r Reciticii~~ ~~eis~r~ic Risk ~ric~r to E~r-tf~t~t~~~kes — N~~~v Builcli~~gs ~

~ 1A. Develop Regul~tians to Address Foundation and t;e~otechnic~l Issues ~

~ Training end checklist X ~

Develop geotechnical regulations X ~

16. Establish Recovery-Based Seistl~ic Design Standards X

2. Actlt~r~s fc~r ~ecic~cinc~ ̀ seismic Risk F'rror to E~rrf~c~tl~~kes — ~xistinc~ 8t~ilclir~~s

2A. Apply the repair Provisions ~f the San Fr~ncisca Existing Buil~in~ Code nth Respect x
to Passible Loma Prieto damage

2~. Amend the San Francisco Existing Building Code Triggers

After~tion ~r~d change ofi ~occup~ncy triggers X

Acqui~~tian triggers X
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i s ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ s ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ +

~ 2C. Re~mmend tvlinrnum Levels of Earthquake Insurance or Other Collater~f to Ensure s
Post-Earthquake Recovery ~ ~

2D. Review Requirements for Post-~artfi~quake Fire Suppression and Evacuation Systems X



3. rlctic~ns fc~r~ ~ecic~~i~~c~ ̀ 'eiLrrric Risk Fcllc~t~vir~g E~rtf~gc~~kes

3A. Deue[op hlew~ Policies end Prac~edures fot Implementing the Skate`s Safety ~
Assessment Pragran~

3B. E~e~d and improve the Bui9ding t~ccupancy Resumption Program

Conduct sin~ul~tion-b~s~d tr~~inng ?~

Upda#e procedures X

Extend program X

3~C_ Clat~~ end U~d~te F~oles end Resp~r~sibilities A,ssaci~t~d ~r~~it~ Post-~~rtl~quak~e ~
Erner~enc~,~ ~esp~nse end S~fet~~ Inspection

~D_ i,.ap~~te and Amend the ~~n Fr~ncis~,~ E~cistin~ ~c~ilding G~de Triggers far Repair
Projects

~E. ~~1p~"~te ~~mir~istr~tive Bulletin 0~~ end t~l~r~fy its Applic~~ti~~ to Tall ~;~ncrete
Skructur~l ~4~~~tems

3F. C~e~+elop ~ Nev~~ A~mini~tr~tiv~ Bulletin for Post-E~rthqu~ke Insp~ct~c~n end E~r~lu~t on ~
ofi U'~elded St~~l Moment Fr~m~es

~ 3G_ Create Protocols ~nr~ Pro~ce~ures for Est~blis~inc C:ardc~ns around Damaged Buildings 3~ ~

3H. Regt~i~~ E~istir~g B~il~in~s t~ File Recovery Plans K ~

4. Ac:tio~~s tr_~ fr~~~~r~~~v~ tf~e C:r~y;~; U~~c~er:s~~r~cfr~~g cif ids T~IJ E3t~i~clii~~ ̀ _7~rsrx~rc disk

~~. f~~~int~in ~nr~ Expand the D~t~b~se of T~II 8uil~ings X
r — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — ~ — — — — — — — — — — — — — —•
~ ~~. C7ev~lap ~ C~~mpr~hensive ~acover~ Plan for the Financial District and adjacent ~ ~

Nei~hborho~ds



Rec 1 A: Regulations to Address Foundation
and Geotechnical Issues

DBI should develop an Administrative
Bulletin or Information Sheet to address:
— Acceptable limits of total and differential settlement

— Quality Assurance/Quality Control for foundation
systems

— Foundation design and other countermeasures for
soil liquefaction and lateral spreading

— Shoring and dewatering design and analysis criteria
— Lateral earthquake resistance of deep and shallow
foundations

— Site characterization and exploration



Rec 1 B: Recove -Based Seismic
i n Standardsg

To shorten downtime in new tall buildings, DBI should develop

an Administrative Bulletin (with building code amendments as

needed) that specifies:

• Recovery-based seismic design and construction

requirements, including tighter drift limits under expected

ground motions, enhanced design criteria for critical

mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and elevator systems,

enhanced detailing requirements for exterior cladding and

interior partition walls,

• Measures to mitigate externalities that impede recovery,

e.g., San Francisco's Building Occupancy Resumption Program

(BORP) or a program like it, should be required for al l new tal l

buildings.



Rec 2C: Earth uake Insuranceq

Issue: Unclear if status quo is adequate
for tall buildings
— Effects go beyond buildings themselves

— Current penetration is limited

— Current coverage is limited

Rec: Identify limits on financing available
for recovery
— Advise minimum insurance levels suitable
for building, neighborhood recovery
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or ons

■ Rec: DPW and DBI update protocols and
procedures. Consider:
— Standard procedures based on height

— Type and extent of damage

— Incorporation of aftershock information

— Impact on safety and recovery



■

e u ~ re e c ove a n s

■ Issue: Is BORP enough, especially if we
relax Alteration and Repair triggers?

■ Rec 3H: Require basic recovery plans for
tall and recovery-critical buildings
— Enhance City's recovery planning capacity

— BORP "lite," or Continuity of Operations plan

— Consistent with Rec 1 B for new buildings
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own own ecove an

■ Issue: What about aggregate effects?
— Effects on the tall building neighborhood

— Effects of the tall building neighborhood

■ Rec 4B: Study the bigger picture
— Broaden the focus from individual buildings

— What will the recovery timeline look like?
Extent of immediate functional loss

■ Pace of reoccupancy and recovery over time

— Are additional programs, policies needed?



NEXT STEPS

Heather Green
Deputy ire~t~~; office of f~e~ilier~~e and
capital Pl ni~g



U ESTIONS?





TIMELINE 3848 24th STREET

Here is the timeline of how the office came into play.

August 2016, I was in negotiations for 1354 Castro (The old First
American Title Co.) and on August 16th I submitted an LOI for the
space and they were creating asub-lease for me as of Aug 25th.
(SEE EXHIBIT #1)
At this same time, I ran into the owner of Olive This Olive That
(Janelle Pekkain, Mary Kucel) I had recently sold a home for them
and told them I submitted an LOI, I was so excited.

They pointed out that the old stain glass store was for rent, she said
she thought we could partner together as she would be a storefront
and could co-exist. OTOT offered to reach out to Edgar, a
planner who had assisted her in her current space and he said
as long as I was less than a certain percentage (accessory
use).

On August 30th, we jointly submitted an LOI to the landlord. We
were additionally asked by the management company and the
leasing agent, Ryan Abel, to provide the planners info so they could
check that we had no issues since they didn't want to see any
issues arise. We submitted his info to him to confirm. (SEE
EXHIBIT #2,2A) This was a requirement to sign the lease.

On September 12th, AFTER THE LEASING AGENT CALLED
PLANNING I signed a lease for us and we engaged a designer to
put together a joint plan to share the space with retail as the front
runner, see use of premises as well. (SEE EXHIBIT #3)

On SEPT 29TH, we received designs and shared with the Noe
Valley Merchants, who were in support. (DESIGNS SHOWING
ME USING LESS THAN 10% OF THE SPACE ATTACHED) SEE
EXHIBIT #DESIGNS & #DESIGNS A.)

• In October, we went to the Noe Valley Merchants and Professionals
meeting and officially presented the plans and they unanimously
approved our joint concept. They asked if I would also be the new
president. (SEE EXHIBIT #4, Page 1,2)
We started building retail shelving and putting in floors and painting.



On November 9th I received an email from the OTOT partners
saying they had underestimated the cost and were sorry to
leave me in a bad position and were bowing out. (SEE
EXHIBIT #5).

told the designer that day. He offered to move in and have a
housing wares store. I agreed. He moved in a few weeks later
and we were open. See Noe Valley Store Trek article here on his
store, page 23. (SEE EXHIBIT #4, PG 3) https:ii
www. noevaileyvoice.com/2017/September/201709. pdf

* On Dec 1st 2017, we had a soft opening for The Noe Valley Wine Walk.
* We opened our doors fully at the end of January 2017. (SEE EXHIBIT

#4, PG 3)
IS Store moved out October 2017, about a year after moving in
amid exhaustion at planning coming in and telling them they felt he
could be selling more items and that they he could not sell art as he
was not zoned a gallery. He moved to the Tenderloin.

At this time, my company commissioned T-Shirts, Hats, Water
Bottles and other Items to be sold in the space as it was
becoming more difficult to sublet to retail folks with the retail
sector declining and we were trying to keep a retail aspect.
Our company had a celebrity following due to my co-owners
wife being part of the Beverly Hills Housewives show. We also
had local artists do shows.

• We hired the president of The Council of District Merchants to
handle the CU when we were contacted by the city in April
2017.

*There was tons of confusion over what we were categorized as (SEE
EXIBIT ,the city decided to remove the requirement that we do
a formula retail study, as we were mis-categorized as formula
retail and this is evident by the emails between the planner
and Mr Karnilowizc, our expeditor. (SEE EXHIBIT #6)

* On August 13th, the city revised what was needed for us per the
change after the mis-categorization. (SEE EXHIBIT #7)

*At this time I hired Jody Knight as I felt like the matter needed to be
resolved and wasn't going anywhere and we had our hearing
scheduled right after she took over. I believe this was
September 2018.



SIDE NOTES
- PREE-APP MEETING HELD IN DECEMBER OF 2017 HAD 44

PEOPLE, ONE OF WHOM WAS OPPOSED. THE ORIGINAL
TENANT, JANELLE PEKKAIN. (SEE EXHIBIT #8J

- EMAIL FROM JANELLE PEKKAIN SAYING HOW GREAT THE JOINT
EFFORT WILL BE AND NEIGHBORHOOD BOARD MEMBER/
GROUPS SAYING WE WOULD BE FINE WITH STRONG
RETAIL PRESENCE, MIRRORING PLANNING. (EXHIBIT #9)



~(W SAN FRANCISCO

From: Susie Hall <Susie.Hall@cushwake.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2016 11:29 AM
To: Rachel Swann

Subject: RE: Signed L01

Hi Rachel,

RACHEL SWANI~I
Top Producer

415.225.7743
Rachel~TheSwannGraupSFcom

TheSwannGroupSFcom
CSI BRE ts01860456

Z25 Valenesa Street ~ San Francisco. CA 9~ i d3

First American's legal department is drafting the sublease. After speaking with the LL's attorney, First American's
counsel believes they can resolve the LL's concerns regarding the RE office use via some language in the sublease and
consent.

We do need to get an inventory of what existing furniture (if any) you would like to keep in the space. Do you recall
from your last site visit which items you would like? We can arrange another site visit if needed to assess. Please let
me know.

Thank you Rachel!

Susie

Susie Hall

Associa`e Director

Retail Services

Ca Licerse 01842943

Direct: +1 d15 658 3692
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'f ; ~ 1f~a~arsr~ay, Janaaary ~~, 219 a~ ifl~33;~3 A~l9 !Pa~9fi~~ S~~a~d~~-~3 ̀ ~ ~ra~~

Subject; F4~/: Signed LOI

.+

Date; Thursday, ~lovermber 29, 2013 at 9:44:38 Ai~11 Pacific Stanc~ard Time
From; Rachel S~Nann

T~; Chloe V, Angelis, Gina Blanca rte, Zhane Di!<es, Debra ~liemann

A3#a~i~me~ts; imag~001.jpg, image002.png

This v~a~ the L~~~ a~~ ~r~~~~~~~t~~~s ~v~~~, ~ ~~4 ~~s~~~, b~~o~~ ~ ~r~~ ~~~e~ ~~
partner with Janelle, ~Je were ~b~~t to si~~ phis 1e~s~ f~~ ~ ~in~n~~~~ ~~~~ic~~
office.

Thank you in advar~ce,

Rachel

THEAGENCY
~? Glaba~ ~~arka~in~ Ord Sales Or~~a~izatia~:

RACN~L SV~A~1~
~1ar,aging Par~r,er ; Sar Francisco
m; 41 ~ 2~5 i7~3
TheAgencyRE.com
~ai~~~~ ~13004~0

CD~lIFlDE~VTIALITY,~ This email message crud any afi~acnments are c~nfic~ential crud rr►cry be privilec~ecl.
Emails send or receivzd shal(neitfier constitutz acceptance of conducing transactions via electronic
means nor shall create a hir►ding contract in tree absence of a fully signed written agreement.

Fr~rrr~: RacheB Swann <rachel@thesvyar~ngroupsfi.carn>
Date: Thursday, August 25, 2016 at 9:25 PM
Teo, Susie Hall <Susie.HalE@cushvva~C~.co~a>, Rachel Sw~nr~ cra~~el@thes~Na~i~grou~s~.cor~>
Subject: Re; Signed COI

Thank you!

P~g~e 1 a~~f 5



From: Susie Hall <Susie.Hall@cushwake.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2016 2:26 PM
To: Rachel Swann

Subject: RE: Signed L01

Receipt confirmed. Thank you Rachel.

Su~i~ H~li

Assoctata Dir~ct~r

Retaii Ser~,fices

CA License 01842943

Direct: +1 41 ~ ~~8 369?

Mobile: +1 415 86~ 5648

susie hall@cushwak~ com

IIII~~,1 WA K FIE L D

~t2~ ~~Iark?t S~reet. Suite 2307

Sar Francisco, CA 94105 ~ USA

www.cushmanwakefield.com

Linkedin ~ Facebook ~ Twitter ~ YouTube ~ Google+ ~ Instagram

From: DocuSign System [mailto:dse@docusi n.net
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2016 11:26 AM
To: Susie Hali

Subject: Signed LOI

Page 4 of 6



Rachel Swann
A

L~ rachel@theswanngroupsf.com

Hi Susie,

have signed the LOI.

Thanks!

Rachel

Do Not Share This Email
This email contains a secure link to DoeuSign. Please do nat share this ema~i, link, or access cacle with
others.

Alternate Signing Method
Visit DocuSign.com, click 'Access Documents', and enter the security code:
7A085AD365QF4DECAC87A728130E3DC51

About DocuSign

gage 5 of 6



Thursday,lanuary 1U, 2019 a# 10:33:33 AM Pacific Standard Time

Subject: FW: L01 for 24th Street Space -Thank you Ryan!

Date; Thursday, November 29, 2018 at 9:43:32 A~11 Pacific Standard Tune

From: Rachel Swann

To: Chloe V. Angelis, Gina Blanca rte, Zhane Dikes, Debra Niemann

Attachments; image001.jpg

Thos is the ~O~ scabrr~it~~ed for Ja~e~~el~,

Thank yoga is~ advance,

Rachel

THEAGENCY
A Global Marketing and Sales Organization

l~`VY '1 ~.1~ LI~~'~~1 ̀f

iilanaging Partner ~ San ~ ; arcisco
m: 415 225 7743
TheAgencyRE.com
CaIBRE# 01860456

k'

CONFIDENTIALITY. This email message and any attachments are confidential and maybe privileged.
Emails sent or recei`ied shall neither constitute acceptance of conducting transactions via electronic
means nor shall create a binding contract in the absence of a fully signed written agreement.

From: Rachel Swann <rachel@theswanngroupsf.com>
Date: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 at 5:01 PM
To: "rabel@blatteisrealty.com" <rabel@blatteisrealty.com>
Subject: L01 for 24th Street Space -Thank you Ryan!

August 30th, 2016
LEASE LETTER OF INTENT

Rachel Swann ~ Janell Pekkain
The Swann Group SF ~ Olive This Olive That
1126 Sanchez Street #PH
San Francisco, CA 94114

Re: Letter of Intent for lease to Olive This Olive That and Rachel Swann "The Swann Group SF" ("Tenant') to lease
space located at 3848 24th Street, San Francisco, CA from Don &Diane Iglesias ("Landlord").

Dear Don &Diane:

We are pleased to present this proposal to lease the above-reterenced premises. This letter constitutes a letter of
intent summarizing the basic business terms we are proposing to initiate the successful negotiation of a
definitive Lease Agreement for the above-referenced property.

Page 1 of 4



Landlord: Don &Diane Iglesias

Tenant: Olive This Olive That &The Swann Group S~

Lease; Lease commencing September 1 St, 2010 or date premises is delivered to tenant.

Permitted use; General formula retail and office use.

~~i~i~a~e~l Address;3848 24th Strut, San Francisco, CA 94114

Premise s9ze: Cansistir,g of approximately 900 square feet and a large storage space. AIWA bathroom and entry.

Parking: 2 Garage Spots

Leasehold improvements: Tenant intends to install new wide plank out floors, new drywall, trim, small trio of sinks
along north back wall and paint. Tenant to build out the garage storage
space to have flooring and walling. Tenant to add two sinks in the back
per the city code.

~ers~~sai ~rope~ty; None, space delivered vacant

~err~s: 5 years with 5 year option.

~ommencemeni Gate: i ne later or ~epiemner 1, 20i6 or the date landlord delivers occupancy
to Tenant immediately following consent of Prime Landlord.

Expiration Date: September 1 St, 2021 or 5 years after date landlord delivers occupancy.

Goss Rs~t: September 1, 2016 —June 30, 2017, $6,000.00/mo
July 1, 2017— June 30, 201 S, $6,400.00/mo
July 1, 2018 —June 30, 2019, $6,550.00/mo
July 1, 2019 —June 30, 2020, $6,700.00/mo

Options to Extend: Five Year Option, details to be mutually agreed upon with Landlord. Tenant is flexible.
Rent Commencement Date: Rent commencement date to be January 1 St, 2017 or 4 months after landlord

delivers occupancy. Rent equal to 4 months to be as guest of landlord in
lieu of reimbursement for Tenant Improvements.

Security Deposit: Tenant shall pay to Landlord a Security Deposit equal to the last month of rent -- $6,700.

Advance Rent: Tenant shall pre-pay to Landlord upon execution of the definitive lease Agreement, a sum equal to
the six (6) months of Gross Rent as pre-payment for months 5-10 of
lease.

Utilities and Services; Tenant ̀shall be responsible for all utilities to the Leased Premises. (Water, electricity,
Janitorial, Refuse removal, etc.) Landlord shall have no obligation to
provide any service, pay any cost or expense, or do any acts or thing with
respect to the Leased Premises except as may othen+vise be set forth in
the Lease.

Insurance: Tenant shall maintain general liability insurance in an amount of no less than One Million Dollars
($1,000,000.00).

indemnity:Except for matters arising out of the willful misconduct or gross negligence of Landlord, tenant shall
hold landlord harmless from and defend landlord against any and all
claims or liability (including consequential damages and reasonable
attorneys' fees) for any breach of the lease, including any action or
inaction which would constitute a breach of the Lease, as well as any

~~ge 2 ~f ~



Rachel Swann ~ Top 1% SF
2015 #1 Producer -Noe Valley Office
Rachel@TheSwannGroupSF.com
Celi 1.415.225.7743 ~ BRE#01860456
www.TheSwannGroupSF.com

On Aug 31, 2016, at 10040 PM, Ryan Abel <rabel@blatteisrealty.com> wrote:

Rachel,
Please see below. if you can put us in contact with the person from planning that would be
helpful. I'll call you tomorrow to talk about it

Ryan Abel

Begin forwarded message:

frorva: "David Blatteis" <dsblatteis@blatteisrealty.com>
Date: August 31, 2016 at 9:16:20 PNI PDT
To: "'Ryan Abel"' <rabel@blatteisrealty.com>
Subject: Rachel Swann

Ryan,
The owners want Rachel to verify from the Planning Dept that she will be able to
install a real estate office at the site.
We don't want her to sign a lease and then run into trouble from the City about
failing to obey any potential zoning restrictions, because once she signs a lease, she
will be obligated for the rent.
Could you please ask her to do that tomorrow.

Thanks

David Blatteis
Biatteis Realty Co., Inc.
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 1288
San Francisco, CA 94104

Direct: 415-321-7488
OfFice: 415-981-2844
Fax: 415-981-4986
CA LIC# 00418305
Facebook ~ Tw ttzr ~ Our Site

Page 2 of 2
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LEA~B

(STAAIDAR~3 F~RNI}

THIS LEASE is entered into ss of September 12, 2016, by and 3~etweera Iglesias
PraperCies L1LC ("Lesser"}, and. Rachel S~va~aa (`l essee").

T̀he swords uLessor" and "Lessee" as used herein shall inolude the plural as well as the
singu3ar, and shall include, apply to and bn~d and benefit the heirs, executors, administrators,
successors aril assigns of Lessor and Lessee. If there is more than one (~) ~ersom or enfi~ty
comprising Lessor or Lessee, the obligations hereunder i~pased upon Lesser or Lessee, as
applicable, shall be joint ~d several.

Lessor and Lessee hereby agree as follows:

1. PREMISES: Upon the semis, covenants and conc#itions set forth in this .ease, ~'~ ~~
Lesser hereby Ieases m Lessee, and Lessee kereby leases fxo~► Lessor, these certain premises,
consisting of approxmaately 925 square feet eommo~y known as 3848 — 24~ St~;et ,San ~~~
Francisco, California (the "Premises"), situated an the ground floor of that ceztain three story
building Located on the northeast corner of 24`~ Street &Vicksburg Street (the "Building',
iogedier with the 2 car ~ar~e on the Vicksburg side of said wilding, all being a portion of Sam
Franc:.sco Assessor's Block #3651, Lat #22. The easact baimdary and configuration of the
Premises shalt be as ennstructed. S~nbject to tt~ provisions of his Lease, the boimdarg of t}~
Premises shall extend to the unfinished suzfsce of aEl floors and the underside of the stnacture
forming the ceiling of the Premises. The pazties a~ that the square footage of the Premises set
forth in ti~is Paragraph sb.all be deemed to be accurate (even if the actual square footage of the
Premises may be greater oa less Haan the fagaxe specified iix phis Paragraph}, and, es such, float if the
actual square footage of the Premises vanes from the figuze specified zn this Paragraph, the
tuininaum naanthty rent, Lessee's ahare and any otter amounts air payments in this Lease tea# are a
franctpon of the square footage of Che Prerntses shall nouerl~eIess remain ~mc~anged.

2. '1'EILM: Tae terffi of this Lease (the "Tenn"} s~lall 6e for Pive (5) years, one ~
on~h~lf (g.5} months, commee~cing September I6, 20I6, and ending ~m Moveesaber 3Q, 2O2I. In
the event of Lessee's aaJid exerci§e of any option to extend the Term, air references in this Lease to
the TErm shall be considered to mean th,e Term as extended; and all references to expization or to
the end of the Term sbaIl be considered to mean the expiration date or end of the Term as extended.

3. RENT: Lessee agrees to pay to Lessor as minimum monthly rent for the Premises
("Rent") the following in lawful money of the United States of America:

For the fizst three monfhs of fhe term, namely from September I6, 2016 to December 15,
2016, there shall be. no rent c~iarged Lessee;

For Ehe following one-half (t/2) month, namely from December 16, 2016 to December 31,
2016, the sum of Three Thorasand, Two ~Iundred, Prfty Dollars ($3,250.00};

Foy the following eleven (1 I) mont~is of the term, namely from January 1, 2017, to
November 30, 2017, equal monthly payments of Svc Thousand, Five Hundred Dollazs ($6>5U0.00};

For the second year of the term, namely from Aecember 1, 2017 to November 30, 2018,
equal monthly payments of S~ Thousand, Six Hundred, Ninety-five DoIlars ($6695.00);

Fos the third year of the term, namely from December 1, 2018 to November 3b, 2Q19, equal
moffi.~Iy paymems of Six ~'housand, Eight Hundred, Nutety-five Dollars (~6,895A0};

For tlae fourth year of the term, namely from December 1, 2019 to November 30, 2020,
equal moatbly payments of Seven Thousand, One H~dred, Two Dollars ($7,102.OQ};

For the fifth pear of the teen, namely from December d, 2D20 to November 30, 2021, equal
monthly payments of Seven Ih~usand, '~'I~ree Hundred, Fifteen Dollars ($7,315.00).

1



The Rent shall be subject to fiuther adgustffient an acoardance ~Eis the provisions of Bxhibit

A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Rent is payable by Lessee to Lessor in advance of the fast day of each month tZirrQugbout

the Term without notice or demand and wir$out dedracteon, offset or count~aclaim. Rent shalfl he

paid at such place or places as may be desigiaated an writing frss~ time to e by Lessor, the Karst

instat3ment of which (in the amount of $6,50@.fl13 for tlae terns of Decem~ 3~, 2015 tQ 7aaanary 1,,

2017} .;hall be paid ucsoa execution of ttu~ Lease. Rent for auv periad daaing the Temc which is for
less thin one (1}month shall be prorated based upon the mu~,ber of days in such month. Lessee

shalt p~Y, as ~drif~i~na~ ~~nt, aF3 rentals, c~targes and other sums of money required ~m ~e paid by

Lessee under this Lease (all such rentals, charges and su~u~ other than miniYnurm monthly rent beia~g

referred to in this Lease as "Additional R~ratal''~, whePher or ~~t ctie same may be des~~atad
;̀ Additional RenffiI". Minimum montl~}.y rent and Additional Rern are sometimes coLtectively

referred to herein as "RvnY'. Where tie time for gayme~t of any Additinnat Rental i.s sot specified

a~n this Lease, the same shall he due sad payable ten (I O) days af~rc E.essor's anaoice car de~aud is

gav~m.

4. LTSE ~F PRF1vtiSES: Lessee she11 use and operate the P:eanises continuaasiy
throughout the Tenn for the following purpose affil for no other purpose:

Sale of cooking in~redieats iactnding, bat ooE limited to olive oil; and office use.

~ N~ cooking on the premises.).

~,essee agrees ¢aat to conduct or gesmit to @~e condamcted vn., mn or ~n the ~isea auy ire
sale, b~nl~ruptcy sale or sale by auction. Lessee shslP~ not display or se~9 user~handise or allow carts,

portab~e signs, devices or any other ab~~t to be stored or to retrain outvde of the earieraor waIIs,
roof or permanent doorways of the Premases, or in pubic hallways or comffion azeas of the

~uildang. Lessee shall sot maintanai ~r permit any video game a~nacPnine, gewspapea stand,
automatic teller machane, public telephone or street concesson of any end in or adjacent Ica the
Prem~es. Lessee acknowledges and agrees that na wa~auties or repr~entaiians have been 3nade

by ~,essc~r ~r sg~tts of Bla#teis Rra~ty Co., Inc. regazsIiug the fitness or ~taba~ity of the Premises
;for ~e conduct of l essee's business or otI~er~rise reg~dang the camdition of ~e ~mises (except

as zxpaessly set 'Forth in this Lease dry ~.essor), and Lessee has mgade ~.essee's own independent
~vestigatiaa to derma,; ~P the fitness and suita63lity of tie Premises for d,essee's vse and otherwFse

regarding the condition of the Premises, and Lessee takes possession oft~e Pc~iauses hereunder

suBject to a€1 laws, codes, ordinances and regulations appGcable to ~1ne Premises and tfieir use, and
any covenants or restrictions of record, and Lessee, at its post and expense, s~aall be responsible for
compliance witi~ all such laws, codes, ordinances, regulations, covenants and restrictions applicable
to the Premises tIuoughout the Term, including without limitation those relating to the rights of

individuals with disabilities.

5. TAXES: Beginning on December 1, 2016, Lessee agrees to ~aay to Lessor, is
addition to the minimum mantfrly tent, one- (1/3) of say sad all tapes and assessments,
impositions, levies and fees commonly ~Cnown as real estate taxes and assessments imposed, levied

ar assessed by any govemmeata! authority, upon or against the ~ and iYnprovemerns of which

the fTremises is a portion. Such taxes shall be paid to L,easar by Lessee witfiin thirty (30} days after
Lessor has made writtett demand thezefor. Any tax increase far the lease years in which this Lease
commences and expires ar terminates shall be prorated between I,ee~~sor and Lessee to the end that

Lessee shall only pay such gor~on of such rax as is included within the ~'~. In addition, Lessee
shalt pay 10d% of all tax increases caused or occasioned by sny miprovements made by Les.~ee to
the Premises sud 104% of all tax assessments oa the personal property of Lessee. Lessee shall not
be liable for any tax incr~se resvFting from improvements made by Lessor ax other tenants of other
parts Qf the Building other than the Premises. Taxes and assessments refeaed to het~ein shall also
include without limitation any and alI special assessmenct and commucuty benefit and busmesc

improvement district des and a~essments, grass aeceipt faxes, taxes or assessments (or inc[eases

theaeta} attributable to a change of ownership of the property of which the Premises is a pazt or any

portioi~ thereof or interest therein, and taxes and a~~~ents of every kind aid nature whatsoever

Ievied or assessed in Iieu of or m addition to existing real or personal properly taxes, Bch as any
tax or excise on rents or any other tax, however described, levied against Lessor an accou~at of the

rent reserv«i k~reundex ar on Fhe business of renting space on the property of which She Premises is

apart. However, Lessee sha11 not be responsble for aay estate, inheritance, ~ft or succession Faxes

imposed :sgon Lessor. ~.
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Swann Swings
Store Association
Helm Forward
Energetic Noe Resident Adept
At Multitasking

By Matl~~eti~~ S. Bcrjko

~he new president of the 94-year-old

Nue Valley Merchants anti Profes-

sionals Assuciation is brimming with

ideas for hew to attract additional cus-

tomers and businesses to the neighbor-

houd's commercial c;orridc~es.

Real ~st~ite agent R:~chrl Swann, 39,

took over leadership of thr business

group last December. Sind then, she has

helped activate the one-year-old Noe Val-

I~y Town Square in order to increase toot

G~aflic to lucal stores, kept close hack of

the sale of the long-vacant Real Ford

Company site, and started discussions

with District K Supervisor Jeff Sheehy's

office on amending zoning rules in the

~u-ea w make it easier w till vacant store-

ti-unts with new retail concepts.

"12achel has brought to the table an in-

fusion otl~ew ideas and new energy," said

Cliche 1~Iue Gitts + H.ome owner Dani

Sheeh~ul-Meyer, who hew belonged to the
~usincss group for seven years ~+nd is its

vice president of marketing and publicity.

"She is a disrupter and a go-getter. She is

bringing new direction to the givup. We

are very excited."

Swa~u~'s involvement with the busi-

nes~ group stemmed from her decision to

co-locate her real estate oftice into a

storefront on the corner ul' 24th and

Vicksburg streets with that of a home fur-

nishings stare her friend and local de-

signer tan Stallings hid long wanted to

open. (His lS: Fine Art and Design is the

subject of this month's 5fore Trek ~rotile.)

After presenting the shared workspace

concept to neighborhood business own-

ers, Swann not only walked away with

Want to Buy a
Real Food Site?
The Latest Chapter in the

Long-Running 24th Street Serial

By, Cowie Nl..9kidcr,s

~Ise Real Food Curnpany store un 24th

SG~eet, which has sat vacant for I~

ye~irs, is for sale.

The owner made a quick derisiun in

late August to sell otf'the cuveted Site—

a move that conl~l bring fresh vitality to

Nve Valley's main cummercial strip.

That bright prc~5prct camp after

HGGC, a private inv~strnent [inii based

in Yalu Alts, anno~uiced Aug. ~3 that it

had con~~pletecl acquisitiun of Real Fvod'y

corporate ovine►•, Nutraceutical Interna-
tional Corporation, ~t global manufacturer
anci retailer ul'nutriliunal suppleniCrits.
I'he $4=16 ►pillion transaction uri~i-

nally was announced May 22, but Nu-
traceutical had 6O days to weigh bids
ti-on~ other buyers. Wheir none material-
i~ad, Nutraceuticul shareholders gave fi-
nzil approval to the }~urch~ise Aug. 21.

HG(;C wasted little time in moving to
sell the sure, located at 3035-39 2~4tPi 5t.,
directly across ti-um W h~~le Foods Market.
Within days of t~ikin~; possession, HCiGC
asked cuin►nercinl real estate broker L usli-
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Bike-Share Stations Get Rolling in Noe Valley
Autos May Need to Search
Longer for Parking Spaces

B~, M~ittkiew 5. Bujko

Over the summer, five bike-share ~ta-
tions were installed tlu-oughout Nye

Valley, giving residents a new way to
commute w work or run en-ands around
fawn. The number of locations is one less
than had Ueen pre~posed for the n~igllbor-
hoadlast year. Nonetheless, the quintet of
stations has a total of H6 bikes that can be
rented out Tier use.

There are 19 bikes at the Jersey and
Castro streets station adjacent tc~ the Wal-
greens parking lot. At the intersection of
Jersey and Church streets is a station with
1 K bikes, with a~iother station ~f 1 N bikes
located nearby at 24th and Chattanuug~i
streets. T'he two other stations each hive
15 bikes and can be lound ut the intersec-
tion of Cesar Ch~ivez and Dolores struts
and hirther south at 29th and L hunch ~trc rts.

The five Noe Valley stations are part of
the regional bike-share system operated
by Motivate and dubbed Ford GoBike
due to the sponsorship of the Ford 1Vlotur

Company. As of late June,. there were
3,500 bicycles at 332 stations scattered
across San Francisco, the Fast Bay, and
San Jgse.

Reactie~n to the bike;-share stations has
been mixed, with stations in the Mission
vandali-red by those who argue they add
lu genU-i (icuti~n ~f fhe largely Latino dis-
trict. In Noe Valley, the complaints have
centered ou the loss of street parking
s~ac:es.

"The bike-share station on .Tersey at
Cash~o has taken up three spaces," said
Noe Neighborhood ~uuncil c~-fowider
Uzzie Rohm, adding that many of the
city's elderly residents cannot use the
dikes and rely either on Muni or their owi~
cars to get aroiu~d.

But Progress Noe Valley co-founder
Laura Fingal-Surma hailed the expansion
of the bike-share stations into more resi-
dential areas of the city, as usrge ~f the
bikes by residents to commute to work
will result in less gar wn~;estian and traf-
fic, in particular during the moaning and
evening comi~~uteti.

"Sure, there are less parking spots
available," she concc;dcd, "but how many
people can give up their cars, now that
they have, good options to get around the
city by bike?"

When fully installed next year, the pro-
giam will boast 7,000 hikes at 546 sta-
tions. It is set to become the second
largest bike-share network in North
America. New York' has the most, with
645 stations, while Chicago is currently
in second with 581.
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1,he Poet Laureate
From Eureka
street
Active Citizen and Prolitic
Artist Is Homegrown

By Ric/aur-cl M~ry~

The tiew San Francisco poet IaUrettte
grew up on ~.uraka Street belw~~n

22nd ~tnd 23rd ~treet5. Kin Shuck, who
still lives on Eureka Street, altho~igh i~ot
un the same block, was named San h'ran-
cisco's seventh poet laureate June 21 by
Mayor Edwin Leo atnd City Librarian Luis
Hen-era. She follows in the poetic f'uot-
stepa of Lawrence Ferling}~etti, JE~nice
Mirikitani, devoiah major, Jad< Hirsch-
mai~, Diane di Primt~, ai~a Alejandro Mur-
~uia. Her term is fur two years.

Shuck will be busy during those 24
months, tier deities include deliverit►g air
inaugural address, a~~pearing at local po-
etry eve~~ts, a~~d working on one c~r~mure
poetry events in cuup~ration with the Snn
r'rancisco Public LiUrx►y, Friends of the
Library, and WritersCorps, a writers-in-
schuols program. She will also have to
lead a poetry evei7t at Litqu2ke, the Oc-
Wberliterary festival held at various veri-
ues around the pity.

None of this will be a probl~ai for
Shuck. "I'm ah~eady doing most of it,"she
says. She has volunteered for over 20
years in San Franciscupublic schools, as-
si5ting elementary s~li~ul students in
math and poetry. She already participates
in Lityuake ana in poesy readings

l~fl~~yLl11 Ql lZ~L`~ Ya[IH {~ is

Thinking Green. Noe Valley Merchants and Professionals Association President Rachel
Swann was an early adopter of Friends of the Urban Forest plantings in the neighborhood.
She proudly stands by "her" two trees on Sanchez Street. PFioto by Pamela Gerard

C'ao for a Ride.There are five Ford GoBike stations in IVoeValley, including this one on
Jersey at Church Street. Currently, the cost is $3 for a single trip from one dock to another,
or $9.95 for half-hour trips all day. Photo by Pamela Gerard
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Rachel Swann's
New Vision

~'ON'I INUGU FROM I'A(il.

their ~uppo~~t, she wxs askcJ ro take over

Irudci:5hi~i of the association.

"I sew a need," Swann said for why she

a~rrcd to become president.

Stallings said ot~ Swann, his friend tar

close to n Decade, that, "She is very much

a cunncc[or. She connects people."

In Favor of Shop Sharing

In an interview with the Voice in herul=

Lice garage space, which she hew turned

into a conference rouin and curntrrunity

me~[ing space. Swann said her main fo-

cuswas tosee that businesses in Noe Val-

ley nut only survive but ~ilso U~rive.

"We have way too many empty

~pace~," said Swann, who has lived in

Noe Valley since 2013, a short walk ti-om

her office, with her wife, Elizabeth

Moreno, a corporate attorney she met five

years age. "We wait to keep tl~~ings vi-

brant instead of vacant."

Yet, on their own, many locally owned

businesses can't afford the rents landlords

in Noe Valley are asking, said Swann. Her

lan~llw~d initially wanted $10,000 a

month, tY~ough Swann was able to nebu-

tiate for a reduced price, which she de-

clined to disclose, and signed a five-year

lease with an option to extend it another

live years. But not every building owner

with vacant grotmd-floor retail space i5

willing to cut the lease price.

"'they can sit around and wait ro rent

~~ut a storeti~cmt," said Swann.

One way fur local business owners to

at~ord the rents, argued Swann, is ro allow

merchants to share the same sturetcotit as

she and Stallings have done. Yet not

~veiyone sup~~orts the idea, as someone

Tiled a w~nplaint with the city arguinb

that Swann had exceeded the allowable

square footage for her real estate oFlic~.

Swann told the mice that she is usiu~

just 5 percent of the storeti•ont for two

desk work areas, well below the 25 per-

cent city planners had told her she could

occupy. Thal is in addition to the garage

spice, which is accessed separately utf

Vicksbw•g and caisists of several work

statio»s, a sitting area, and a large confer-

ence table. She and Stallings expect the

issue will gu before the city's planning

commission sometime this fill and are

hopeful the matter will be dismissed.

"1 am confident we can resolve it,"said

Swann.

To assist in the matter going forward,

Swann has approached Sl~eeliy's office

about re-examining the zoning in the

neighborhood ro ease the piles for when

two businesses share the same stocetiunt.

Willi more and more people shopping vn-

line, Swann argued that brick-and-mortar

stores could be less financially stressed

by splitting the cost of their rent with an-

other business.

"The city needs to realize we are liv-

ing in ll~e world ofAmazon and online re-

tail, which is not helpful f'or merchant

corridors,,, she said.

Tech Tools and Open Spaces

Putting technology to use Poe local

merchants, however, is a priority fur

Swann. One immediate goal is revamp-

ing the Uusiness association's website—

https://www.noeval leymerch~nts.com—

as it hasn't been updated in ye~u•s.

"lt was pretty much a fossil. 1 ~ni out

sure what code they even used," jokCd

Swann of the association's outdated un-

line platform. Besides redesigning the

site, she is pruciucing a weekly email

newsletter, which promotes NVMYA ac-

tivities and those of uew and existing

merchants.

Another idea she is exploring is to use

drone footage to highlight the ditfi'erent

shuppin~ and dining w gas in Noe Valley,

such as along Church, 24t1i, rind Ui~mond

streets. Swann recruited chateau De Noir

Holdings Chairman and CEU Cameron

Silva to serve on the merchant group's

board as a vire president, partly to ovcr-

sce the project.
"I brought him can as he is a true vision-

ary on tinances and umaster drone oper-

atur," she said.

Taking advantage; uf' the Noe Valley

7'uwn Square to drew in costumers to the

neigliborliood is a~~ott~er key focus for

Swann, particularly un Sundays when the

area can teel "like a ghost town," she said.

The public park on 24th Street opened last

October and is across from Swann"s

storcfiont.

A barbecue event held therein late July

drew roughly 600 people. Other events

Swann would like to see in the square are

movie nights and music performances.

"We are the only neighborhood with a

town square space in San Francisco. We

should take advantage of that," said

Swann, who serves on the events c<nnmit-

tee for the open sp~~c~.

One long-festering neighborhood issue

Swann has been fcl(;ICllll~ is the vacanE

Real Food Company site. She has been

closely tracking the sale of Nutraceutical,

which had shucter~~1 the 1'vnner groccrY

store due to a unionization et~ort by the

staff to a private equity tine co-founded

by former 49ers yuarterbacl< Steve Young.

Swann said she lips made clear to the

turn that Noe galley rc;sidents and mer-

cliunts deserve "trnnyparency" on what

plans it has for the site. 'The sale closed

Aug. 23, and young's firm, Palo Alco-

Uased HGGC, put the vacant grocery

Uuilding up i'or sale. (See s7ory, page 1.)

Weas she has heard floated for the re-

tail component of any redevelopment at

the site include a spa or a cu-working ot=

tree space. in addition, she said, mzny

people wan[ to seC "lots of housing" built

there. "It should be something cuinrnu-

nitycentered rind fucusea. ~lzat w~~~ld be

great," she said. "You could put anything

there, and a lot of people are going w be

happy to see somcthin~ there."

Partners and Pastirnrs

Swann his worked in the neighbur-

huod since ?01 I, having started her real

csta[ecareerwith HiU & Co. Real estate.

By ?013 she had created her own team of

~igents under the banner of the Swann

G►-oup. !n Muy of 2016, Swann brought
her team to Vanguard Properties, and last
month she merged her iittice yet again
with Lus Angeles--bused lirm'The A~;cncy.

"Raclu;l lies n ~7c~p und~rstandin~ ut
the market and its nuances, and we're cx-
cited to partner with her as we tirnily es-
[ublish our foothold in Northern Caliti>r-
nia," stated C'F,O Mauricio Umansky.

puking on the title of managing p~irincr
ati~i ove►•seeing the firu~'s Safi Francisco
uttice, Swann will lead a team of agents
specializing in luxury homes, vacation
le~ises, and new development projects
Ulroughuut flit city.

"The Agency was born to redefine and
TT7U('I~1ll1LC Llle real Ctifit[C hUtiI11eS5, c111C~

we know this forwtu~d-thinkinb approach
will be well received in the extremely ac-
tiv~ San Francisco rneirket,"stated Swann
in announcing the nc;ws.

"I am thrilled to bring "('he Agency's in-
iwvative appro~ich ro the real estate indus-
try to San Francisco..,

Prior to l~unchiu~ lice career selling
properties, Swenti spent 17 years wurk-
ing in the restaurant and wine industry.
She continues to bra food and wine eii-
thusi~ist, a:; she and tier wife love t~~ ti•c-
yuentnew restaurants and b~u-s in the city.

When not travr;liu~ another cherished
p<<stime of Swann'S, the couple can ufi~n
be found in Dolores Park with their dogs
La`~oya, Diego, and k3esito. ■

FOB '~CJ~T THE ~"~L~ I1V~ ~~~ ~I `~~~I'~"
HeartofNoe.com
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Store1'rel; is u regulcu• feuture oJ'the Noe

Valley Voice, pru/iliiig crew stures u~:cf

ha~.sincs.se.~~ in Noe Vu/lec. ~kis monlit ~~e

i~tu•udtu•e ct cfesigrt ,firm .cltutii~cu,~~i~:g

urti.sts uiid crrt objects fa• ilte hwnc.

~S: FINE ART :4VD ~ESIG~'

3848 24th St. at Vicksburg Street

415-621-5660

http://ianstallings.cum/

I'he lS in the name of the home.furnish-

ings store and art gallery at the corner of

24th and Vicksburg streets stands tirr Ian

Stallings, an interior designer xnd artist

whu I~ft the Midwest twu de~~i~lcs ago to

make a go of it its San Francisco.

IS: Fine Art and Design is a division of

the Indiana native's eponynwusly named

Ian Stallings Design tu-m. IS shares the

retail space, formerly borne to stained-

glass studio Cradle of the Sun, with the

office ot~real estate agent Rachel Swann.

Without the arrangement between the

longtime friends, Stallings said, lip

wouldn't have been able; to afford open-

in}; the srore on his own. Apart fruni two

desks Swarm's firm usrti. Stallings' shop

occupies the bulk of tlir space, which is

parti~ioncd in li~ont by diagunallY.Plared,

fluor-lu-ceiling shelving used to display

the hiLh-cn~i it~in~ Stallings has curated

fire the store.
..She asked nxx to des~gii the spare, and

in the ~ruress, we tripped more ot'a col-

Ixl~uratiuu cttur~," said Stallings, 41, who

lives un Nub Hill. "Opening the Store was

a big venture. I had been thinking about

doing it for a few years, but [he time was

never right. With Rachel inviting me to

shore the space, slie pushed air into du-
ing it. if it wasn't for Kachel, 1 wouldn't

have had the platform to do this."

Among the items on sale are soy-wax

handcrafted candles ti~um Bungu Candle

Cu. (' 351, wk~ich rums in a variety of
,ccrit,, including patchouli, ruse, pine,

and fim island pine, anal stur~fy black um-
brellas made in Furo~~e ($125) that come
in unique ,haprs. They have become one
ul the store's best sellers; a local tango
G~uupe bought a Uuncll for arecent per-
forma~ice.
"I vas thinking we would just have

those for April showers," said Stallings,
who initially ordered the umbrellas to in-
coipuratethem into ~~ display that month.

In ,4u~u,t. tlir ,purr had in stock vuri-

ous vases ($90 for a pair of white purce-

lain ones); unique furnishings, such as a

Syrian lexagon marquetry box ($l,l)UU)

ur amid-century rosewood hourglass

0400); and a vxri~ty of mertrh strikers

($~)U to $?OQ).
"I want the objects to he unique, and

you can't just buy them anywl~cre," ex-

plained Stallings. "We want it to be spe-

cial.,,

Each month, Stallings uses the store to
mount a new art show by d local artist th~it

is Chemed to the seasons. The space's
main right-side wall is painted a new

color Y~r each show that tits die theinc. In
August, it bore a bright orange color to
featw•e "Labor of Love," works inspired
by the tradition ofquilt-making, by artist
Sloven Vasquer_ Lopez.
"1 represented artists privately and

have been placing artists' work in the
homey ofmy design clients, but f wanted
bigger and better exposure for die artists,"

~iiG8 24th Street • G41-4433

1 551 Church (ac Uuncan) • 648-1 IG6

?45 Cortland Avenue • 64~-7585

50 First Scrret • _371-1465

Of~`ering SO Varieties of
C~O•F•F•E•E
by the pound or half-pound

Custom Drinks

Healthy Bre~kfrzsts

Delicious Pastries

Mouthwatering Desserts

Operr Murtday through Friday

5:30 a. tn. to 8 p. m.

Suturdrtys 5:10 a.m. to 8 p.nt.

Suridstys G a. m. to 7 p. ni.

Fx~e Bag Qf
40 FTI,TR.QPA FILTERS
With purchase of any 1 Ib. of coffee

(ex~~pt those on sale)

SEl'T~MSER 4NI.Y, WI"['kI THIS AI?

yard Stallings.

On his website, he posts a story about

each new show; in Jude he featured the

work uf' artist dui RLF.CHMF.KI, a

partnership betwc:cu Noe Valley resi-

dcuts Max [3lerhman u~id Kuzu Umcki.

('1`lic will that muntli w~is p~iint~d a dirk

purple.)

The store busts un o~iening rrce~~tiun

t01" t;Al'Il I1CW shu~v the first Friday of [iie

month Irc~m 6 t~~ ~I p.in. The free rvcnts,

upon to the public, fiav~ bccn attracting

ttpwurds of _'00 peuplc.

"We would like w bring people ti~om

aH over the Bay Arco to the neighbor-

haod," said Stallinbs. "We want to make

it to destination shut fur p~uple fi-uni tl►c;
East Bay whu either ~1on't come here of-
ten ur for people whu used to live here but
moved away."

One artist he has no plans to lealure,
huwever, is Himself.

"1 didn't want it to be ~t vanity gull~ry,"
said Stallings.

Since the story upenrd in .tanuaiy,
Stallings and his un~ employes, whu
munag~s tl~c: day-lu-day uperativu~, liavc
l~u-~ely felt embraced by the neighbor-
hood.

The local community "has born very
supportive and welcoming," he said. "We
li~ivc met tuts ot'luvely people we didn't
know before."

Une person did the a complaint with
the city's planning department, claiming
th~it not enough of die store was being
used for retail. Stulliu~s ~in~l Swann told
the I~i~rc•e~ a city platuicr uss~n c~1 lhrni their
shared-use arrangement met zunin~ laws
priot~ to their u~~Cning.

'They uls~~ contend that IS uses ~)5 p~r-
ceni ut~ the stc~rrfruiu's syuar~ I~~~tar~c.
'fhe matter is expected W gu b~lurc die
planning commis5iun in the corning
months. Stallinbs is confident they will
prevail and doesn't expect he will have [o
close Isis store unytiiuc soon.

"I hive afull-tin~ie en~iployee who
wouldn't have x job without this space,"
he noted. "It is pru~~~r retail.,,

'I'hr shu~~ is upen'I uesday through Sal-
ur~lay, IU a.m. to 6 p.rn. 

--Mutthc tv S. liujk~~

Artist and interior designer Ian Stallings offers a selection of jeweh~y, candles, and unique
home furnishings in his store and gallery on 24th Street. Photo by Pamela Gerard
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~ VANGUARD
PROPE F~TI ES

LEVERAGE
~-

CONFIDENTIALITY: This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged. Emails sent or
received shall neither constitute acceptance of conducting transactions via electronic means nor shall create a binding
contract in the absence of a fully signed written agreement.

From: Janell Pekkain <janellp@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 10, 2016 1:33 PM

To: Rachel Swann

Subject: Re: so#17838

Hi Rachel ... checking in to see if you received my email last night. Thank you for confirming.

Best,

Janell

On Wed, Nov 9, 2016 at 6:28 PM, Janell Pekkain <janellp@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Rachel,

Thank you Ian for the budget breakdown and doing the drawings.

You're right, Rachel, I am hesitant. Although super excited about the opportunity to be on 24th,
fresh look, new start, interesting proposition, timing is challenging and details overwhelming.

also didn't have a clear enough picture of the expenses and as they are just becoming clearer, it's
not feasible for me nor a risk I'm willing to take at this time.

am very appreciative of all you've done and I know timing is critical, so I am regretfully bowing out
and apologize for putting you in a difficult situation. I'm sure you'll find another eager retailer.

Best,
Janell

On Wed, Nov 9, 2016 at 5:33 PM, Rachel Swann <rachel@theswanngroupsf.com> wrote:

Thank you, Ian.

Mary & Janell, I get this underlying feeling during this whole process that you guys are one foot in
and one foot out the door and that there is apprehension on your behalf. I have been gunning to
get these things done as a lot of time has past and the rent due is coming soon, it needs to be an
operational ofFice.
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i can understand if this is not something you can afford (or isn't in budget) and are having second
thoughts of staying in your space. Its not cheap to pay $2600, utilities, insurance, Triple Nets and
$20k+ in build outs and then want to retire in a year. If you want to bail, I get it. If that is the
case please give me the courtesy of letting me know by end of day tomorrow so I can fi ll the retail
spot and get things done there in time for the walk.

Thank you.

Rachel

RACHEL SWANN
Principal ~ THE SWANN GROUP
Vanguard Properties ~ SAN FRANCISCO

3848 24th St ~ San Francisco CA 94114
415.225.7743
rachelC~vanguardsf.com ~ www.theswanngroupsf.com
BRE# 01860456

~ v~►n~GuaRa
PROPERTIES

~;.-Y
' ~ti ;, ,:, ~ LEVERAGE

CONFIDENTIALITY: This email message and any attachments are confidential and may be privileged. Emaiis sent or
received shall neither constitute acceptance of conducting transactions via electronic means nor shall create a binding
contract in the absence of a fully signed written agreement.

From: Ian Stallings <ian@ianstallings.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 9, 2016 3:53 PM
To: Rachel Swann
Cc: Janell Pekkain; Mary Kucel (lavaesp@gmail.com
Subject: Re: so#17838

Hello Everyone,

wanted to get these numbers over to you. I know time is important, and the clock is ticking, so
that we can have you ready to open for the Wine Walk on Dec 1st.

Please see Ali's quote for Labor. This amount doesn't include lumber or the flooring. I assume
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split of TI, despite you having the majority of the space. I put my name & credit on
the line for the space and the full deposit. Ive supervised the majority of of the
planning and work and had design donated in exchange for me giving advertising, but
can't do everything and let you pay 1/3 of the rent. I've tried to be flexible but this is
business and it also needs to be fair.

We need to figure this gut ar~d I'li roeed a signed lease to move forward so there isn't
any more miscommunications.

It's fine if you want to slowly move in, but it doesn't change our rent due date that is
still December 15, I believe.

Let's chat tomorrow.

RACHEL SWANK f Proncipal THE SWANK GROUP
VANGUARD PROPERT9ES

C: 415.225.7743
BRE #01860456
www.vanguardproperties.com

Sent from, my iPhone - Please excuse ty,~os and brevity.

On Nov 7, 2016, at 9:52 PM, Janell Pekkain <janellp@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Rachel,

Thank you for picking out the floors. However, I'm not comfortable with
splitting the cost of the floors.
As per our ini~al conversations, I recaBl length of time in the building for
me didn't afFect your decision to take the lease. I have no idea how Sorg E
will keep OTOT and the floors are part of the bones of the building. I'm
willing to pay for all the fixtures and items that it will take to get OTOT set
up in this loeation. I trust that you understand and are willing to discuss
this further.
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Thursday, January 10, 2019 at 11:18:03 AM Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: 2017-007943CUA for 3848 24th St.

Date: Friday, August 17, 2018 at 10:44:00 AM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Sider, Dan (CPC)

To: Henry Karnilowicz

CC: Berger, Chaska (CPC), Pantoja, Gabriela (CPC), Rachel Swann, Rachel Swann, Rachel Swann, Rahaim,
John (CPC , ferne5t_redfern@yahoo.com, Deff Doney, Mandelman, Rafael (BOS), Joslin, Jeff (CPC),
doddwalker@gmail.com, Debra Walker, Rodgers, AnMarie (CPC)

Thanks for your email, Henry. I appreciate it. We're all looking forward to getting this resolved.
dan

Dartiei A. Sider, AI~~
D~reetor of Executive Programs
pan Francisco P!annir.y D~partmer,t

~̂~-~c~. =:5-X53-5~7' wwwsfplanninq.org
San Francisco Property Information Map

From: Henry Karnilowicz [mailto:occexp@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, August 17, 2018 10:32 AM
To: Sider, Dan (CPC)
Cc: Berger, Chaska (CPC); Pantoja, Gabriela (CPC); Rachel Swann; Rachel Swann; Rachel Swann; Rahaim, John
(CPC); fernest_redfern@yahoo.com; Jeff Doney; Mandelman, Rafael (BOS); Joslin, Jeff (CPC);
doddwalker@gmail.com; Debra Walker; Rodgers, AnMarie (CPC)
Subject: Re: 2017-007943CUA for 3848 24th St.

Hi Dan,

i apologise if i offended anyone and that certainly was not my intent.

Of course I intend to and will work with the planners assigned to resolve this issue in an appropriate manner.

Dan, I truly appreciate your message.

Henry Karnilowicz

Occidental Express

Consulting •Design •Construction •Management

CSL#319153

1019 Howard Street

San Francisco, CA 94103-2806
415.621.7533 office
415.621.7583 fax

415.420.8113 cell
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just spoke with Dan Sider and apparently a real estate office does not fall under formula retail.

believe that thus we should withdraw the CU file application for a change in use and apply the
fees paid to the latter.

Henry Karnilowicz

Occidental Express
Consulting •Design •Construction •Management
CSL#319153

1019 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94103-2806
415.621.7533 ofFice
415.621.7583 fax
415.420.8113 cell

Sent from my iPhone

On Aug 16, 2018, at 4:22 PM, Henry Karnilowicz <occexp@aol.com> wrote:

H i Chaska,

We were working on the CU and believe provided responses including the evidence
of meeting evidence etc. Ms. Swann was getting the drawings done as per the
NOPDR which I believe were submitted.

The use is not causing a life safety issue and the business benefits the community
with its many services including giving students at a local high school the
opportunity to get work experience.

feel your seven day demand is harsh and urge you to extend it at least thirty days.

have a project that is still at planning for over two years which is for creating three
units from a single family and I don't think it is fair or reasonable to impose a
requirement for a response within 7 days.

Henry Karnilowicz

Occidental Express
Consulting •Design •Construction •Management
CSL#319153

1019 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94103-2806
415.621.7533 office
415.621.7583 fax
415.420.8113 cell

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:
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Conditional Use Authorization. The items that shal l be submitted are
those that address the listed comments in NOPDR #1. The items that
you have submitted are in no relation addressing the provided
comments per NOPDR #1. Therefore, please do submit the requested
items per NOPDR kk1 within the previously indicated allowable 7-day
res ~o   period. If the items are not received within the allowable 7-
day response period, the cancellation of the CUA will be initiated and
completed.

Please let me know if you have any questions,

Best,

Gabriela

G~,ta~i~da Pa~ntoja, P9~~n~~-
S~u~hvw~s# Team, Current P~arrnin~ Division
~~^ =:-~ncisco ^r :.anning ~ue~a~:me; _
1c~v ~,s5io~~, S~r~_t, ~;,;~~ a''~: ~a ~ =~~~c's~:: ~a 91. 3
~3~~ect: 41~.~~'~ 3'= i www.sfplanning.org.
San Francisco Property Information Map

From: Pantoja, Gabriela (CPC)
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 5:15 PM
To: 'Henry Karnilowicz'
Cc: rachel.swannCatheagencyre.com; di lesias leadershipassociates.org;
Berger, Chaska (CPC); Sanchez, Scott (CPC)
Subject: RE: 2017-007943CUA for 3848 24th St.

H i Henry,

The listed Conditional Use Authorization will not be cancelled if the
required materials, listed in NOPDR #1, are submitted within the
allowable 7-day res  ponse period.

Thank you,

Gabriela

G~~r~ela Pantoja, Pl~nn~r
Southvae.st Tear,, Current Planning Qi~ision

_ - - _ - ~ ~ ~ -- wwwsfplanninclorg
San Francisco Property Information Map

From: Henry Karnilowicz [mailto:occexp~a aol.com
Sent: Friday, August 10, 2018 2:54 PM
To: Pantoja, Gabriela (CPC)
Cc: rachel.swann@theagencyre.com; di lesias leadershipassaiates.org;
Berger, Chaska (CPC); Sanchez, Scott (CPC)
Subject: Re: 2017-007943CUA for 3848 24th St.
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Thank you,
Gabriela

Ga~riela P~ntoja, P ~nn~r
S~uthv~xest Taa ~i, Current Pl:~nning Division

_` ~ _ = - _ wwwsf lap nning.org.
San Francisco Property Information Map

From: Pantoja, Gabriela (CPC)
Sent: Wednesday, May 23, 2018 12:15 PM
To: 'occexp~aol.com'
Subject: 2017-007943CUA for 3848 24th St.

H i Henry,

hope all is well. I wanted to check-in on the progress for
the listed Conditional Use Authorization application. The
attached NOPDR was provided back in February, and
last spoke with a member of your team with regards to
the completion of the application in March. As you are
aware, the listed Conditional Use Authorization
application was submitted in response to the issued
Notice of Violation per Code Enforcement Case No.
2017-001835ENF so it is very much critical that progress
is being made on the listed application. May you please
provide me with an estimate timeframe for the listed
missing documentation and information in the attached
NOPDR.

Please do let me know if you have any questions.

Best,
Gabriela

Gar~ri~.1.~ P~nt~j~; Assistant P3~nner
So~t;~vuest Term ~urr~n`. Pi~nn~ng Division

_ _. _: - _ - _ www.sf lanning.org
San Francisco Property Information Mai

<3848 ?4th St_NOPDR2.pdfl

<NOV - 12.05.17 - 3848 24th St - 2017-001835ENF (ID 968 15).pdf>

<3848 ?4th Street.NOEl.pdt~
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Thursday, January 10, 2019 at 11:22:53 AM Pacific Standa

Subject: RE: 2017-007943CUA for 3848 24th St.

Date: Thursday, August 23, 2018 at 9:38:01 AM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Pantoja, Gabriela (CPC)

To; Rachel Swann, Rachel Swann, Henry Karnilowicz

CC: Berger, Chaska (CPC), Anthony DeLaCruz

Attachments: Plans - 3848 24th Street - 2017-Q07943CUA (ID 970453).pdf, 3848 24th St_NOPDR_Edit.pdf

H i Rachel and Henry,

Attached is the revised NOPDR #1 given the determination regarding the ap~6icability o~ Pian~eing Code
Section 303.1 (Formula Retail) to the Project. I have also attached the submit€ed plan sit associated with the
Conditional Use Authorization Application for your reference.

As Chaska mentioned, please provide the remainder of the requested information i~ the ~rovid~d NOPDR #1
by Tuesday, August 28, 2018. If the remainder items outlined in the NOPDR # 1 are no# received within the
allowable 7-day response period, the cancellation of the CUA will be corn  p1Pted anti tie penalty of $250 per
day will begin to accrue following the allowable response period.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best,
Gabriela

~abri~i~ P~nt4ja, Planner
Southwest Team, Currenfi Piann~ng Division

1»0 ~!issic~ ~tr_~_, S. } a.:. ~a~ =-a^~s=~, ~?~ aai.~
D~; pct 45.775 ~'-~ _ www.sf lap nning.org
San Francisco Property Information Mai

From: Rachel Swann [mailto:rachel.swann@theagencyre.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 21, 2018 4:31 PM
To: Rachel Swann
Cc: Berger, Chaska (CPC); Henry Karnilowicz; Pantoja, Gabriela (CPC); Sider, Dan (CPC); Tam, Tina (CPC); Anthony
DeLaCruz
Subject: Re: 2017-007943CUA for 3848 24th St.

Also, I have paid for several different floor plans and CAD drawings so its hard tp figure out what is really
needed. Can we meet in person next week at our ofFices to review all items, please.

Thanks!

THEAGENCY
A Global Ylarketing a~tl gales Organization

RACHELSWANN
Managing Partner, San Francisco
m: 41 ~ 225 7743
TheAc~encyRE.com
CaIBRE# 0'860450
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Ì'~-~'
~ss~s ~` "-~''

i!t ~ ~~'~'~r~~'_._

r ~

.~,~., ~

i'

~~

" I~ ~,'"'~ " I

~;~
~~~

!~~
~~. ~~__ __

r

~l



~~~~

~.

~~

•:

T y~

~f ~~'+

5

~ ~ ~~ '

~_ ~

~~

~. ~,

"~`.

~~~ ~ r
7 ,+ '•

~. r i:l



~A~I ~T~I~L~1~1GS DESIGN 41~.~~1~~6~~
► ~~ "VV W W.IANS`TALLIN GS.COM



~'

IAI~ ~TALLII~IGS DF~I~I`~ 415.~~1.~6~~
r~ W~VV'V.IAI~I~TALLINGS.CC~NI



---- ~ ~ ; ,
~;

~~

r - ~ .,.

~ ~-~ r

~,mT

IAN ~T~LLINGS DESIGN 4~5.~~1.~~6C~
~r~ V'VW Wo~ANSTALLINGS.COIVI



IAN S7'ALL~NCIS DESIGN 41~.~~1.566CJ
~~ V~WW~IA1'~STALLINGS.COM



Thursday, January 10, 2019 at 11:35:46 AM Pacific Standard Time

Subject: Re: Question re NVCD

Date: Thursday, September 22, 2016 at 4:44:08 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Janell Pekkain

To: Debra tViemann

CC: Rachel Swann, Mary Kucel

Attachments: PastedGraphic-3.tiff

Thanks Deb!

Really appreciate your time and encouragement. This going to be great for the Noe neighborhood -and beyond!

Both Rachel and I will be at the Merchant's Assoc meeting this week.

Best,
lanell

On Thu, Sep 22, 2016 at 4:21 PM, Debra Niemann <debranemo@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Janell,

As long as Rachel Swann has a strong retail presence, such as your olive oil store, in that space, strong being half
the window space or more is given to retail, I don't see any problems with the neighborhood. However I would
also contact the Noe Valley Merchants Association and present your idea of co-existing in that storefront to them
and gaining their approval.

You and Olive This, Olive That have been generous and strong supporters of all things Noe, particularly your
involvement for many years with the Noe Valley Harvest Festival, it is on the basis of your involvement that we are
encouraging you to go for this retail space with Rachel Swann and her real estate company. Solely as a real estate
office it would receive much push back from the community.

Best of luck to you,
Debra

PastedGraphic-3.tiff

Janell Pekkain -owner
Olive This Olive That
Sensory Pane! Member, COOL
Shop:415-251-7520
Cell: 415-519-6801
www.0live ThisOliveThat. com

12 Best Niche Sho sin SF!
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Thursday, January 10, 2019 at 11:52:24 AM Pacific Standard Time

Subject: RE: Rachel Swann

Date: Thursday, January 10, X019 at 11:11:50 AM Pacific Standard Time

From: Ryan Abel

To: Rachel Swann

Rachei,

From what I can recall about the transaction, you were not the focal tenant for the retail space and thus
according to planning, you could carve out a small square footage for your personal/business office without it
failing under formula retail.

Ryan Abel ~ TRANSWESTERN ~ Direct: 415.489.1741

From: Rachel Swann <rachel.swann@theagencyre.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 10, 2019 9:52 AM
To: Ryan Abel <ryan.abel@transwestern.com>
Subject: FW: Rachei Swann

Thank you in advance,

Rachel

THEAGENCY
A Giobai Marketing and Sales Organization

RACHEL SWANN
Managing Partner ~ San Francisco
m: 415 225 7743
TheAgencyRE.com

CaIBRE# 01860456

•

CONFIDENTIALITY.• This email message and any attachments are confidential and maybe privileged.
Emails sent or received shall neither constitute acceptance of conducting transactions via electronic
means nor shall create a binding contract in the absence of a fully signed written agreement.

From: Rachel Swann <rachel.swann@theagencyre.com>
Date: Thursday, November 29, 2018 at 9:41 AM
To: Debra Niemann <debranemo@gmail.com>, Zhane Dikes <zhane.dikes@theagencyre.com>, Gina
Blancarte <gblancarte@theagencyre.com>, "Chloe V. Angelis" <cangelis@reubenlaw.com>
Subject: FW: Rachel Swann

This was me telling the landlord what we were told from planning, I then gave
him, Edward frorr~ Plannings info and they accepted our LOO.

Page 1 0$ 3



Reeeivdei ~t ~~C; Me~ring _~c~

~~ * A

Rachel Swann and The Agency

Community Artist and Small Business Support

Rachel Swann and The Agency is an integral part of the local artist and small business

community in San Francisco by sponsoring various free community events which would

not be possible without the financial and inspirational contributions.

The Agency is more than a real estate company, it is instrumental in bringing the

community together.

Each person on the signature list expressly thanks The Agency for making a great

difference in their lives.
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ONLINE Petition Supporting

Rachel Swann &The Agency

Local artists &small businesses in San Francisco



Keith Hollander

Stephen Anadon Jr

Margarita Funes

Deb Finberg

Michelle Estrada

Carla Orvando

Summer Locks

Nicole Repack

Kathryn Sprankle

Carl Lewis

John Gavin

Patrick Gavin

Dolly Vannarath

Fernando Lopez

Melissa Heisenberg

Charlene Rector

Judy Friis

Monti Monti Sur

Lisa Mullahura

Betsey Johnson

Jacob Ahdoot

Jossph Flange

Mike Dotty

Michelle Sheedy

Aaron Sheedy

Isaias Crow

Mikel Cirkus

August Forman

Francisco Gonzales

Bill Benninghoff

Tim Dilley

Nancy Binzen

Mark Renault

Ian Houghton

Susie Mckenzie

Faith Borunda

Noor Soeb

Halley Box

Peter Gomez

Sascha Reuter

Bianca Reuter

Bruce Hallman

David Berger



Byron May

Sal Ramos

Shane Callahan

Calvin Tay

Camila Valdez

Ed Hilinski

Dennis Toomey

Stephanie Carpenter

Catrina Chavas

Sean Renault

Pete Romano

Chris Liss

Taylor Liss

Chris Lydell

Thomas Liebl

Christopher Nelson

Cindy Cody

Lisa Cleveland

Connie Niel

John Niel

Katie Cooper

Correy Wood

Dan Dear

Danna Brooks

Dan Shanks

Jen Darland

David Jade

Daniel Dilworth

Ed Value

Beverly Masri

Susan Dobbs

Mel Finnegan

Angela Fisher

Diane DaSilva

Kristen Fletcher

Fran Shannon

Peter Lesser

Pam Franklin

Jody Wassel

Matt Gannon

Andy Charlton

Thomas Smart

Faith Davis



Monique Grimble

Mattie Winowitch

Conrad Duncan

Marcos Sprankle

Mick Guzman

Angus Gavin

Josh Harris

Heidi Fay

Jenn Arciero

Delene Hessinger

Myron Hill

Sandy Hill

Tom Hirose

Condon Hughes

Lisa Hutte

Janie Riley

Jason Wolford

JD Wllson

Jeremy Flores

Jessica Hilinski

Deb Bennett

Jim Sharp

Joe Colmenares

Jody McCowen

John Fox

Jon Bloom

Jose Daniels

Kate Doyle

Ken Wei

Adam Kennedy

Steve Ko

Justin Yau

Pete Laird

Darron Lawson

Andrea Lea

Isabel Renault

Jessie Parker

Carol Lewis

Sam Hoffman

Liz Erhart

Vincent Lobdell

Nick Lopez

Linze Luna



Maggie Dickenson

John Marino

Martha Cooper

Sarah Masre

Martin Lints

Krista Mason

Douglas Smith

Mel Carl

Mike Brooks

Kim Shaldon

Milly Muhr

John Navis

Lalin Jinasena

Horst Schmidtke

Rula Skezas

Michael Weaver

Stan Pratt

Adrian Rocha

Pam Surva

Patrick Murmel

Emily Peeler

Robert Werner

Doug Bawden

Andrew Phillips

Cheryl Pierce

AI Potrillo

Nancy Lee

Danny Thornton

Billy Johnson

Scott Kolowski

Perla Jones

Raymond Kim

Dennis Sim

Margie Renault

Dick Rice

Rob Lopez

Vivian Rogers

Dan Lilly

Ron Britz

Paul Rosenberg

Rudi Halbright



Ruth Kahn

Isabel Foxen

Matt Fuller

Ray Thompson

Sam Anderson

Martin West

Sean Morales

David Valle

Carla Trist

Sean Yarbough

Whitney Sharp

Shawn Dass

Shernita Lipscomb

James Smallwood

Lisa Snyder

Mobina Nubi

Mike Stapleton

Steven Jay

Ryan Stubbs



Received at CPC Hearing _1~

l.J' ~~nla
J

From: Alice Berry

To: Pantoia Gabriela fCPCI: Johnson. Milicent (CPO: Moore. Ka[hrin (CPO: Meloar. Mvrna (CPO; Koocel. ]oel (CPCI; Richards. Dennis (CPO

Subject Reject CU Application for The Agency at 3848 24th Street

Date: TuesAay, ]anuary O8, 2019 10:58:27 AM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted sources.

Dear all,

I'm writing to ask you to reject the conditional use application for The Agency at 3848 24th Street on January 10. The Planning Commission should not reward

businesses who break the rules. The last thing Noe Valley's 24th Street needs is another real estate brokerage. Thank you.

Best,

Alice Berry

2636 Duncan Street



From: Anna Burke
To: Pantoja. Gabriela (CPC

Subject: Rejection of the CU for the Agency
Date: Monday, January 07, 2019 9:06:22 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

I'm writing to ask you to reject the conditional use application for The Agency on Z4~h
Streeton January 10. The last thing Noe Valley needs is yet another real estate brokerage.
The Planning Commission should not reward businesses who break the rules. Thank you.

Sent from my iPhone



From: Christine Patel

To: Pantoia. Gabriela (CPC); Johnson. Milicent (CPCI; Moore. Kathrin (CPCI; Melaar. Mvrna (CPC); Koppel, Joel
CPC ;Richards. Dennis ICPC)

Subject: Reject CU Application for The Agency at 3848 24th Street

Date: Tuesday, January 08, 2019 11:05:49 AM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Hi, I've lived in Noe Valley for 4 years. I'm writing to ask you to reject the conditional use
application for The Agency at 3848 24th Street on January 10. The Planning Commission
should not reward businesses who break the rules. The last thing Noe Valley's 24th
Streetneeds is another real estate brokerage. Thank you.
Christine Patel



From: n loflin

To: Pantoia. Gabriela (CPC); Johnson. Milicent (CPC); Moore. Kathrin (CPCI; Melaar, Mvrna (CPC); KoRpel. Joel
(CPC); Richards. Dennis (CPC)

Subject: Reject CU Application for The Agency at 3848 24th Street

Date: Tuesday, January 08, 2019 9:58:04 AM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

I'm writing to ask you to reject the conditional use application for The Agency at 3848
24th Street on January 10. The Planning Commission should not reward businesses
who break the rules. The last thing Noe Valley's 24th Street needs is another real
estate brokerage.

Thank you

Dan Loflin



From: SAGE (Jamie Cotton)
To: Pantoia. Gabriela ICPC)
Cc: Johnson. Milicent (CPCI; Moore. Kathrin iCPCI; richhillissfCa~gmail.com; Melgar. Myrna (CPC • Ko~oel, Joel (CPC);

planningCa rodneyfona.com; Richards. Dennis (CPC)
Subject: 2017-007943CUA
Date: Monday, January 07, 2019 4:35:12 PM
Attachments: 24th st VACANCIES.odf

VIOLATION RECORD 3848 24th St .odf
3848 pics.odf

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Commissioners,

At the last hearing I was extremely troubled by the fact that the Commissioners were so willing to entertain and be swayed by testimonies

of character and person deeds rather than sticking siricUy to the issue. As a concerned citizen who believes this to be an important issue,
I now feel that I have been put in the unsavory position of having to teaz down the character and/or refute the personal deeds of a

neighbor, in order, to debate this issue. To be perfectly honest, I resent being put in that position and as a matter of integrity, I am NOT

willing to speak ill of an individual no matter how important I believe this issue to be. I feel that ruling on planning permit issues based

on the personal character of the individual, whether deemed good or bad, degrades the issue and mocks the vital process of debate which

is at the heart of these necessary and important hearings. I request that the commissioners disregard all the testimonies relating to

chazacter and rule on this issue based on facts, related acrions and the merits of the issue.

Based on the facts, she Condifional Use permit should be denied to Rachel Swann and The Agency this. time. Here are the facts as they

relate to this issue:

I )Rachel Swann knew she needed a Conditional Use permit when she sought to occupy the building at 3848 24th St. She is the

managing agent of a real estate agency that deals in leasing commercial properties in Noe Valley. How could she not know.

2) She entered into an agreement with a retailer in order to obtain the lease and then cut that retailer loose once the lease was obtained.

3) When the Planning deparhnent contacted her to inform her of her need to comply, she ignored their calls and e-mails and letters and

skirted their site visits for 2 years before finally complying due to the threat of eviction. (see attaclunent VIOLATION RECORD)

4) Contrary to what was presented at the last hearing, there are, in fact, very few available retail properties for lease in the Noe Valley

commercial corridor at this time. There are currently only 5 vacant store fronts available and for lease on 24th St There was lots of

talk of 16 vacancies at the hearing but this simply is not true. Of the 13 empty store fronts: 4 are under contract to businesses that should

be opening later this year, and 4 are under construction due to retro-fitting or upgrading, (see attaclunent 24th St VACANCIES for

details).

5) The Agency is occupying a desirable corner space with amble store frontage on two sides, which would better serve the neighborhood
if available to a retailer. (see attachment 3848 PHOTOS)

6) The Agency is leaving Noe Valley anyways. They have signed a lease on a 8700 square foot location in the Castro that would

accommodate 30-50 agents. (here is a link to the article for more informarion:httos://hoodline.com/2018/11/real-estate-office-pronoses-
to-take-over-Castro-s-long-vacant-former-vobo-centrum-shod )

7) There are currently 12 Real Estate Offices in Noe Valley's commercial corridor taking up valuable store frontage, Due to the lack of

available retail space, having a 6th space available now for retail, rather than protect the 12th Real Estate Office which is moving away

anyways, would be faz more beneficial to the Noe neighborhood.

8) The Planning Commission has recently cracked down on violators.
Planning Commissioner Dennis Richards said he hopes the commission's action in the 49 Hopkins case ti+~i11 send a message to those

accustomed to ignoring city planning and building lmvs with few or no repercussions. "We are tired of seeing this happening in the city

and are drawing a line in [he sand, "said Richards. "You can have all the rules in the world, but if you don't enforce them, the rules are
worthless. "(here is a link to this article for more information: httvs:/hvww.sfchronicle.com/bm~arealarticle/Ci -requires-~per~

owner-who-demolished-13467909,pj~)

9) This is an enforcement issue. Rachel Swann cleazly ignored city and planning laws. There must be repercussions because "You can

have all the rules in the world, but if you don't enforce them, the rules aze worthless."



10) Granting the CU permit after such a cleaz and intentional violation would undraw that line in the sand and make a mockery of all the

well thought out and necessary rules that have painstakingly been put in place by the Plamiing Department. Hard work by experts in this
azea went into putting together the CU sripulations and that should be respected.

11) Rewarding The Agency with a CU permit now would set a dangerous precedent and place the planning department in the precazious
position of having to chase down offenders after the fact. It would promote rule breaking and increases the burden of enforcement on the
planning department.

Due to the above facts, I request that the Planning Commissioners uphold there own law, respect their own rules and help preserve the
necessary Conrinual Use permitting process by denying the Conditional Use permit to the current illegal occupants at 3848 24th, Rachel
Swan and The Agency.



After doing some research it appears only 5 vacant store fronts are actually available for lease. The other 8
are either already under contract or are undergoing retrofitting. Here is the current state of the 13 empty
store fronts in the Noe Valley commercial corridor.

Currently leased out or under contract
4026 24th St -sign in window "Niue La Tame is coming soon"
4018 24th St -sign in window says waiting on permit for Wallflower Co.
3818 24th St -will open soon as Go Health Urgent Care
3751 24th St -dispensary has put in application on this space

undergoing retrofit and NOT available for lease
3813 24th St (former Cardio Tone)
3910 24th St
4066 24th St (former Small Frys)
under construction and NOT available for lease
3939 24th St (former Real Foods)

Vacant and for lease
3789 24th St. (the Agency is the leasing agent)
3859 24th St. (former cleaners)
3980 24th St. (down to the studs rebuild, just became available Dec 2018)
4110 24th St. (former eye doctor moved 1 block over)
4169 24th St. (small front window with pipes -not really suitable for retail)

references 
--httos://www.downing-co com/2018/09! ~ 1 /big-chances-coming-to-the-24th-street-retail-corridor-in-noe-valley/ 
--loor~net.com
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3848 24th st. when occupied by a retail store
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNIt'VG DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 1650 Mission St.
Suite 400
San Francisco,

December 5, 2017 CA 94103-2479

Reception:
Pro ert OwnerP Y 415.558.6378
Iglesias Properties, LLC

908 Pelton Avenue F~~415.558.6409
Santa Cruz., CA 95(}60

Planning

Business Owner/Managing Partner
Information:
415.558.fi377

Rachel Swann, Principal

The Swann Group Vanguard Properties

The Agency, A Global Marketing and Sales Organization

3848 24~ Street

San Francisco, CA 94114

Site Address: 3848 24th Street

Assessor's Block/Lo~ 3651/Q22

Zoning District: NCD, 24th Street- Nae Valley Neighborhood Commercial

Complaint Number. 2017-001835ENF

Code Violation: Section 72$ (Unpermitted Business or Professional Service Use}

Section 703.2(b)(1)(C) (Unpermitted Accessory Use in Neighborhood

Commercial Districts)

Section 303.1(k) (Unauthorized Formula Retail Uses)

Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation

Response Due: Within 15 days from the date of this Notice

Staff Contact: Chaska Berger, (415) 575-9188, chaska.berger@sfgov•or

'I7►e Planning Department has determined that the above referenced property is in violation of the
Planning Cade. As the owner and/or leaseholder of the subject property, you are a'responsible' party
to bring the above property into compliance with the Planning Code. Details of the violation are
discussed below:

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Our records indicate that the subject property is currently authorized for general Retail Sales and
Service uses on the ground floor. It has been reported that the above property is being used for a
Business or Professional Service use (dba "1`he Swann Group, Vanguard Properties") without such
authorization and a retail use selling merchandise from an organization (dba "The Agency, A Global
Marketing and Sales Organization"} which is a Formula Retail use.

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 728.53, a Conditional Use Authorization is required for Business or
Professional Services uses in the Noe Valley Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District where the

B~v~~~~~.s~~i~~ ~;`~i~1t?.or
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3848 24th Street Notice of Violation

Complaint No.: 2Q17-001835FNF December 5, 2017

subject property is located. While an application for a Conditional Use Authorization has been filed

for the subject property (Case No. 2017-007943CUA), the application is not complete.

The subject property is also found to be in violation of Planning Code Section 303.1 for the operation

of a Formula Retail Use (dba "The Agency, A Global Marketing and Sales Organization") without the

required Conditional Use Authorization from the Planning Commission. Formula Retail Uses, while

defined as a type of retail sales or service, require Conditional Use Authorization in the subject zoning

district. Pursuant to Section 303.1(k), Conditional Use authorization shall be required for all uses (even

those which may be considered as accessory uses) within those use categories subject to Formula

Retail Use controls as defined in Section 303.1.

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 303.1(b), a Formula Retail use is defined as a retail sales or service

activity that has eleven or more other retail establishments in operation, or with local land use or

permit entitlements already approved, Located anywhere in the world. In addition to having eleven or

more locations worldwide, The Agency maintains two or mare of the following features:

1. A standardized array of merchandise (b0% or more of in-stock merchandise from a singte

distributor bearing uniform markings)

2. The use of a trademaxk (word, phrase, symbol or design, or combination thereof that identifies

and distinguishes the source of goods from one party from those of others)

3. T'he use of a servicemark (word, phrase, symbol or design, or combination. thereof that

identifies and distinguishes the source of a service from one party from those of others)

4. Standardized decor (style of interior furnishings)

5. A standardized color scheme (selection of colors used throughout, such as on furnishings,

fixtures, wall coverings)

6. A standardized facade (face or front of a building, including awnings, looking onto a street or

an open space)

7. Uniform apparel (standardized items of clothing such as aprons, pants, shirts, etc., for

employees)

8. Standardized signage (business signs)

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171, structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only

for the purposes listed in this Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the

regulations established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every

rnndition, stipulation, special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be

complied with in the development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any of

Planning Lode provisions constitutes a violation of Planning Code and is subject to enforcement

process under Code Section 176.

TIMELINE OF iNVESTtGATl~N

On February 13, 2017, the Planning Department sent you a Notice of Complaint. In that

notice, you were advised to contact the Planning Department to resolve the complaint.

• On February 28, 2017, Planning Department staff, Laura Lynch and Chaska Berger, conducted

a site visit and confirmed the violation.

SAW FRANCISCO
PL4NNIIVG DEPARTMENT
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Complaint No.: 2017-001.835ENF

Notice of Violation

December 5, 2017

• On Apri125, 2017, at the request of the project sponsor, Planning Department staff, Matt Dito

and Chaska Berger, conducted a second site visit and discussed the violation and next steps to

bring the property back into compliance with the Planning Code.

• On Apri127, 2017, the Planning Department sent you a Notice of Enforcement informing you

about the violation and the abatement process. In that notice, you were advised to take

corrective actions and provide evidence of compliance to the Planning Department within

fifteen (15) days from April 27, 2017.

• On June 22, 2017, Conditional Use Authorization (CUA) materials were submitted to the

Planning Department by Ivis. Nicole McGrath from Ian Stallings (Case No. 2d17-

007943CUA). A follow-up email was sent to Ms. McGrath to "ion@ianstallings.com"

explaining that in order for staff to deem the application complete, the department required a

digital copy of all required submittal material and a full size copy of plans.

• During the week of September 11, 2017, Mr. Anthony DeLaCruz contacted Chaska Berger to

discuss the status of the CUA Application.

• On September 19, 2017, Chaska Berger responded via email to Mr. DeLaCruz (cc to Ms.

Rachel Swann, et.al) to discuss additional information that must be submitted before the

Conditional Use application can be assigned to a Planner for review and processing. In this
email, the below was outlined:

o Please submit a full sized plan set of the proposed project, including a title page and
floor plans that clearly label the total areas allocated for each individual use.

o Include an elevation, or at a minimum a photograph, of the front elevation of the

property showing the entire frontage, including signage, windows, entrance, etc.

o Submit a complete written description of the operation of the businesses at the

property. It is important to include the total square footage that each business

uses. In addition, in order to clearly understand the operation, include a total income

distribution that each use generates and a total number of employees dedicated to

staff each use.

• On September 21, 2017: Ms. Swann explained to Chaska Berger on a telephone call that the

business operation would be reorganized and Ian Stallings Design was no longer operating

from the site. Additionally, The Agency's mechanize would be sold as a retail component at

the property. Chaska Berger explained that two copies of a large plan set (36" X 24") should
be submitted with the Conditional Use Authorization application. Further, as requested by
Delvin Washington, Southwest Team Leader, a total income distribution that each use

generates and a total number of employees dedicated to staff each use should also be
included.

• On October 23, 2017: Ms. Swann emailed Chaska Berger explaining that the outstanding

material would be submitted to the Planning Department by October 27, 2017.

$AN iNANCl~Cp
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Complaint No.: 2017-Ot}1835ENF

Notice of Violation

December 5, 2017

• On November 2, 2017, Henry Karnilowicz, permit e~cpediter, emailed Chaska Berger to

exptain that the outstanding material would be submitted to the Planning Department by

November 21, 2017. To date, Planning has not received any additional information in order to

deem the CUA complete and assign the entitlement project to Planning Staff for review.

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION

T'he Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation by

discontinuing the Business and Professional Service use and Formula Retail use and reinstate the

above property to its last authorized retail use or seek authorization fnr a use permitted under the

Planning Code. If you intend to use the above property as Business and Professional Service and

Formula Retail uses, you must submit tYte required information for the Conditional Use Authorization

Application to seek legalization of such use. The missing information is outlined. in the Department's

October 19, 2017 email. If the Conditional Use Authorization is granted, you will also need to obtain a

Building Permit.

You may also need to obtain a building permit for change of use and any alterations done at the

property. Please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI), 166Q Mission Street, San

Francisco, CA 34103, telephone: (415) 558-608$, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi, regarding the Building

Permit Application process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first floor of

1660 Mission Street or website: www.sf-planning.arg for any questions regarding the planning

process.

TIMELINE TO RESPOND

The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to either;

1) Correct the violation as noted above; or

2} Appeat this Notice of Violation as noted below.

The corrective actions shall be taken as early as possible. Please contact the enforcement staff as noted

above to submit evidence of correction. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation will

result in further enforcement action by the Planning Department.

APPEAL PROCESSES

If the responsible party believes that this order to remove the violation of the Planning Code is an

abuse of discretion by the Zoning Administrator, the following appeal processes are available within

fifteen (15} days from the date of this notice:

1) 'The responsible party may request a Zoning Administrator Hearing under Planning Code Section

176 to show cause why this Notice of Violation is issued in error and should be rescinded by

submitting the Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing Form and supporting evidence to the

Planning Department. The Zoning Administrator shall render a decision on the Notice of

Violation within 30 days of such hearing. T`he responsible party may appeal the Zoning

Administrator's decision to the Board of Appeals within 15 days from the date of the decision.

SAN fRAhC!SCO
PLpFlNING DEPARTMENT
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Complaint No.: 2017-001835ENF

Notice of Violation

December 5, 2017

2) The responsible or any interested party may waive the right to a Zoning Administrator Hearing

and proceed directly to appeal the Notice of Violation ko the Board of Appeals located at 1650

Mission Street, Room 304, San Francisco, CA 941Q3, telephone: (415) 575-b880, website:

www.sf~ov.or~~peal. T'he Board of Appeals may not reduce the amount of penalty below

$100 per day for each day the violation continues unabated, excluding the period of time the

matter has been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board of Appeals.

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

If any responsible party does not request any appeal process and does not take corrective action to

abate the violation within the 15-day time Iimit as noted above, this Notice of Violation will become

final. Beginning on the following day, administrative penalties of up to $250 per daX to the

responsible party will start to accrue for each day the violation continues unabated. T'he penalty

amount shall be paid within 30 days from the final date of the Notice of Violation. After 30 days, the

Planning Department may forward the matter to the Bureau of Delinquent Revenue for collection as

authorized by Article V, Section 10.39 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Please be advised

that payment of penalty does not excuse failure to correct the violation or bar further enforcement

action. Additional penalties will continue to accrue until a corrective action is taken to abate the

violation.

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE

Pursuant to Plaruung Code Section 350(g)(i), the Planning Department shall charge for ̀ Time and

Materials` to recover the cost of correcting the Planning Code violations. Accordingly, the responsible

party is currently subject to a fee of 2 731.92 for 'Time and Materials' cost associated with the Code

Enforcement invesEigation. Please submit a check payable to ̀ San Francisco Planning Department

for Code Enforcement within 15 days from the date of this notice. Additional fees will continue to

accrue until the violation is abated. `this fee is separate from the administrative penalties as noted

above and is not appealable.

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER CONSIDERATION

The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and

issuance of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any

applications not related to abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold

until the violation is corrected. We want to assist you in ensuring that the subject property is in full

compliance with the Planning Code.

5A^!FRANr,~SCO
PI.ANNIIVG DEPAiiTM£NT
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Complaint No.: 2017-001835ENF
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December 5, 2017

Please contact the enforcement planner noted above if you have any questions or wish to review tke

enforcement file related to the above matter. The enforcement file may be available for public

inspection at the Planning Department during normal office hours (Monday to Friday, 8:00 a.m.. to

5:00 p.m., 1650 Mission Street, Roam 400) and in the hearing room on the date the matter is scheduled

to be heard upon receipt of a request for a hearing.

Sincerely,

_~.-~-'~ rte, ~..

Scott F. Sanchez

Zoning Administratar

Enc.: Notice of Enforcement dated April 27, 2017

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING ~EP4RTMENT
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NOTIGE tJF ENFC}RCEMENT

ProperEy Owner

Iglesias Properties LLC

408 Pelton Avenue

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Business Owner

Rachel Swann, Principal

The Swann Grvup Vanguard Properties

31348 24~ Street

San Francisco, CA

Business Owner

Ian Stallings Design

3848 24"' Street

San Francisco, CA

Site Address:

Assessor's Block/Lor

Zoning District:

Complaint Number.

Code Violation:

Administrative Penalty:

Response Due:

Staff Contact:

3848 24th Street

3651/ 022

NCD, 24th Street- Noe Valley Neighborhood Commercial

207.7-001 f~35F_.NF

SEC. 728. 24th Street —Noe Valley Neighborhood Commercial District

(Unpermitted Business ar Professional Service Use)

SEC. 703.2 (b)(1)(C) Uses Permitted. in Neighborhood Commercial Districts

(Accessory Uses)

Up to $250 Each Day of Violation

Within 15 days from the date of this Notice

Chaska Berger, (415) 575-9188, chaska.bergerCsfgov.org

The Planning Department has received a complaint that a Planning Code violation exists on the above

referenced property that needs to be resolved. As the owner of the subject property, you are a

responsible party. The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the Planning Code Enforcement

process so you can take appropriate action to bring your property into compliance with the Planning

Code. Details of the violation are discussed below:

DESCRIPTION 4F VIOLATION

Our records indicate that the subject property is currently authorized for retail uses on the ground

floor. It has been reported that the above property is being used Business or Professional Service uses

7650 Mission St
Suite 400
Say Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Reception:
475,558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
fnfOfmcfion.
A15.55$.fi377

wvvw.sfpianning.org
q~~'~f~~~ di~.57597~ FARAWFORNdC'~:NEkESF'ANU! L:,~AtkRAl:3?5.5T5.~010 PAAAS~IMPC~HAlRS'r0AS5'~G+1l0TAF1A14AGS! /1'~.~~5.92~7 +t~~:rF~i,ArdtetNFi.D~,G



3848 24th Street Notice of Enforcement

Complaint No.: 2017-001835ENF Apri127, 2017

(DBA The Swann Group Vanguard Properties and DBA Ian Stalling Design) without such

authorization. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 728.53, a Conditional Use Authorization is

required for Business or Professional Services uses in the Noe Valley Neighborhood Commercial

District Zoning District where the subject property is located.

Pursuant to SEC. 703.2 (b)(1)(C) Uses Permitted in Neighborhood Commercial Districts, "an accessory

use is a related minor use which is either necessary to the operation or enjoyment of a lawful Principal

or Conditional Use, or is appropriate, incidental and subordinate to any such use and shall be

permitted as an Accessory Use when located on the same lot. Any Use which does not qualify as an

Accessory Use shall be classified as a Principal or Conditional Use, unless it qualifies as a temporary

use under Sections 205 through 205.4 of this Code." The two Business and Professional Service uses

(The Swann Group Vanguard Properties and Ian Stallings Design} are neither necessary to the

operation or enjoyment of a lawful principal use, nor are they appropriate, incidental and subordinate

to any such use.

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171 structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only

for the purposes listed in this Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the

regulations established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every

condition, stipulation, special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be

complied with in the development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any of

Planning Code provisions constitutes a violation of Planning Code and is subject to enforcement

process under Code Section 176.

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION

The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation by

discontinuing the Business and Professional Service uses use and reinstate the above property to its

last authorized retail use or seek -authorization fox a use pernutted under the Planning Code. If you

intend to use the above property as Business and Professional Service uses, you may file a Conditional

Use Authorization Application to seek legalization of such use. The Conditional Use Authorization

Application is available from the Planning Department's website at http://www.sf-planning.org. If the

Conditional Use Authorization is gzanted, you will also need to obtain a Building Permit.

T'he responsible party will need to provide adequate evidence to demonstrate that either no violation

exists or that the violation has been abated. Please provide evidence including (such as dimensioned

plans, photos, licenses, lease copies, etc.).

You may also need to obtain a building permit for change of use and any alterations done at the

property. Please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI), 1660 Mission Street, San

Francisco, CA 94103, telephone: (415) 558-6088, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi, regarding the Building

Permit Application process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first floor of

1660 Mission Street or website: www.sf-planning.org for any questions regarding the planning

process.

TIMELINE TO RESPOND

SAN fRANC~SCO c
PLANNINQ DEPMTMENT



3848 24th Street Notice of Enforcement

Complaint No.: 2017-001835ENF Apri127, 2017

The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to contact fihe staff planner

noted at the top of this notice and submit evidence to demonstrate that the corrective actions have

been taken to bring the subject property into compliance with the Planning Code. A site visit may also

be required to verify the authorized use at the above property. The corrective actions shall be taken as

early as possible. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation may result in further

enforcement action by the Planning Department.

PENALTIES AND APPEAL RIGHTS

Failure to respond to this notice by abating the violation or demonstrating compliance with the

Planning Code within fifteen (15) days from the date a€ this noEice will result in issuance of a NoEice

of Violation by the Zoning Administrator. Administrative penalties of up to $25U der day will also be

assessed to the responsible party far each day the violation continues thereafter. The Notice of

Violation provides appeal processes noted below.

1) Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing. The Zoning Administrator's decision is appealable

to the Board of Appeals.

2) Appeal of the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals. The Board of Appeals may not

reduce the amount of penalty below $100 per day for each day the violation ~cists, excluding the

period of time the matter has been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the

Board of Appeals.

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE

Puxsuant to Planning Code Section 350(g)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for ̀ Time and

Ivlaterials' to recover the cost of correcting Planning Code violations and violations of Planning

Commission and Planning Department's Conditions of Approval. Accordingly, the responsible party

may be subject to an amount of $1,3U8.~0 plus any additional accrued time and materials cost for Code

Enforcement investigation and abatement of violation. This fee is separate from the administrative

penalties as noted above and is not appealable.

The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and

issuance of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any

applications not related to abatement of the violation an the subject property will be placed on hold

until the violation is corrected. We want to assist you in ensuring that the subject property is in full

compliance with the Planning Code. You may contact the enforcement planner as noted above for any

questions.

~karRa~c:c~a
PIAMNIMO DEPARTMENT
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Thank you.

Julie Brennegen
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From: VIP Grooming
To: Pantoja. Gabriela (CPC; Johnson, Milicent (CPC); Moore, Kathrin ICPC); richhillissfCo~gmail.com; Melgar. Myrna

fCPCI; Koppel. Joel (CPC; planninaCla rodnevfona.com; Richards. Dennis lCPC1
Subject: RE: 2017-007943CUA
Date: Tuesday, January 08, 2019 10:04:41 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

RE: 2017-007943CUA

Dear Commissioner:

am a longtime Noe Valley small business owners writing to ask you to deny a conditional use permit for The Agency, a
residential real estate firm operating at 3848 24th Street.

This prominent corner location in the heart of Noe Valley is permitted and intended for retail space, not professional
services. The Agency has been operating at this location in flagrant violation of the CU protocol. There is an imbalance of
real estate firms that take up three corners of this heavily trafficked intersection. In addition this location has 2 large
front facing display windows facing 24th St. and an additional large window facing Vicksburg St. that are being waisted
on a real estate office.

Currently there are only 4 locations vacant and available for lease along 24th Street; additional locations are not available
for lease because they are already in contract (4), under construction or being retrofitted (5). 24th street already has 12
Real Estate offices in its 5 block commercial corridor. Shifting this space from a real estate office to an available retail
space would be greatly beneficial to the neighborhood.

Furthermore, when looking at the facts of this case denying the request seems the only reasonable Corse of action:

The Agency (formerly Rachel Swann Associates) assumed and operated its location under false pretense.
Other businesses seeking the location during this timeframe would have been denied fair competition to occupy
and operate their business at a prime corner spot while The Agency was there unlawfully.
Concern that not granting a CU will create a commercial vacancy in this neighborhood is counterproductive.
According to the San Francisco Office of Economic and Workplace Development, Noe Valley is among the five
healthiest commercial corridors in the city with one of the lowest vacancy rates.
A case in point is the Planning Commission's denial of a CU for a proposed pet food chain store seeking to open a
new location on 24th Street in the former Radio Shack space in June. Subsequently, that spot was quickly rented
to a yoga fitness business, the first of its kind in the neighborhood.

The notion that denying a CU will cause The Agency to go out of business is unfounded. On November
2, Hoodline reported that The Agency has already signed afive-year lease on an 8,700-square-foot space in the Castro
that would be converted to support about 30-50 employees. IYs hard to imagine The Agency would not relocate its
current 11 agents in Noe Valley to the Castro location that a spokesperson said "will be our home base."

Retail is the lifeblood of the 24th Street corridor. And while there are some chains and professional services in the mix,
all of these businesses have followed proper procedures and protocol in opening and operating their locations. As your
own Dennis Richards recently said "You can have all the rules in the world, but if you don't enforce them, the rules are
worthless."

We ask that you uphold the CU process at the Jan.10 hearing. The permitting process is a vital part of our community that
safeguards small and independent businesses that compete in a challenging market place and economy.

Sincerely,

Lancy Woo
VIP Grooming

VIP Staff

VIP Grooming
owner.• Lancy Woo



415-282-1393
4299 24th Street
San Francisco CA 94114
www.vi~roomingsf.com
VIP Grooming Facebook



From: Olga Milan-Howells
To: Pantoja. Gabriela (CPC

Cc: Christopher Faust

Subject: Upper Noe Neighbors opposes the Conditional Use Permit for 3848 24th St.

Date: Tuesday, January 08, 2019 7:05:34 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Ms. Pantoja,

'The Agency' at 3848 24th Street is currently operating as an unpermitted real estate firm in

a retail location and has applied for a conditional use permit to change the zoning from retail

to professional services.

Upper Noe Neighbors strongly opposes the conditional use permit. A thriving 24th Street
is what makes Noe Valley the place we love to live in. It does not make sense to make an

exception to the planning code in order to have FOUR Realtors on the prime corner of 24th

and Vicksburg!

If we allow exceptions like this for professional services firm, landlords will have even more

i ncentive to raise rents and push retailers out. We need thriving retai l to keep our

neighborhood special and encourage people to walk, bike, and be part of the community. We

do not need another Real Estate office!

We respectfully request that you deny the conditional use permit.

Kind Regards,

Olga Milan-Howells
President
Upper Noe Neighbors



From: teve Ma

To: Pantoja. Gabriela fCPCI; Richards. Dennis (CPC); Koor~el. Joel (CPC); Moore. Kathrin ICPC); Johnson. Milicent
ICPCI; Melaar. Myrna (CPC)

Subject: The Agency request for conditional use -please reject

Date: Monday, January 07, 2019 10:00:13 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

I'm writing to ask you to reject the conditional use application for The Agency on 24th
Street cn January 10. The last thing Noe Valley ►reeds is yet another real estate brokerage.
The Planning Commission should not reward businesses who break the rules.

Thank you.

Steve

Steve
415 654 3827



From: Adam Bennes
To: Pantoja. Gabriela (CPC); Johnson. Milicent (CPC); Moore. Kathrin (CPC; Melgar. Myrna (CPC; KoQ  ReI. Joel

(CPCI; Richards. Dennis (CPC1

Subject: Please Reject CU Application for The Agency
Date: Monday, January 07, 2019 8:46:55 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from entrusted
sources.

I'm writing to ask you to reject the conditional use application for The Agency on 24th Street
on January 10. The last thing Noe Valley needs is yet another real estate brokerage. The
Planning Commission should not reward businesses who break the rules. Thank you.

Adam bennes

Blue Coast Contracting
Adam Bermes
1651 Hawes St.
San Francisco, CA 94124
CA LIC# 1037530
415-740-8102
adambennesn,~mail.com



From: D. Emanuel

To: Johnson. Milicent fCPC); Moore. Kathrin (CPCI; richhiliissf(a~omail.com; Melaar, Mvrna (CPCl; Ko~oel. Joel (CPC;
l yanningCa~rodnevfona.com; Richards. Dennis (CPCI

Cc: Pantoja. Gabriela (CPC)

Subject: Deny The Agency real estate firm CU -- 2017-007943CUA

Date: Wednesday, January 09, 2019 3:23:44 PM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from untrusted
sources.

Dear Planning Commissioners,

The Agency residential real estate firm at 3848 24th Street should not qualify for a conditional
use permit. This business was fully aware of the retail zoning when it signed a lease by
representing it would bring in a retail business partner. The Agency has openly defied that
requirement by evading the Planning Dept. for more than a year. (See timeline of Planning's
efforts, page 2: htt~://commissions. ~,sf lanning.orgJcncnackets/2017-007943CUA.~df.)

Denying this CU will not adversely affect the merchant community. Noe Valley has one of
the lowest vacancy rates in San Francisco. A case in point is the Planning Commission's
denial of a CU for a proposed pet food chain store seeking to open a new location on 24th
Street in June. Subsequently, that spat was quickly rented to a yoga fitness business, the first of
its kind in the neighborhood.

There are currently only 5 stores available for lease on 24th Street. All of the other empty
storefronts are either leased with future tenants or under construction or retrofitting and not
available for lease. The Noe Valley Community Benefits District provided misleading and
inaccurate information about vacancies to the Commission at the CU hearing on November 29.

Your decision to deny a CU will not put The Agency out of business. The Agency has
already signed a lease for 8,700 square feet in the Castro that will accommodate 30-50
employees. It's hard to imagine The Agency would not relocate its current 11 agents in Noe
Valley to the Castro location that a spokesperson said "will be our home base." (See Hoodline,
November 2, "Real estate office proposes to take over Castro's lnng-vacant former Volvo
Centrum shod.")

Retail is the lifeblood of the 24th Street corridor. And while there are some chains and
professional services in the mix, all of these businesses have followed proper procedures and
protocol in opening and operating their locations.

Please do not reward a business that is asking forgiveness after violating zoning laws.

Thank you for your consideration.

David Emanuel
43 Fairmount Street



From: Diane Merkadeau

To: Pantoia. Gabriela (CPC)

Subject: Hello

Date: Tuesday, January 08, 2019 6:54:24 AM

This message is from outside the City email system. Do not open links or attachments from entrusted
sources.

Hello -

I am writing to you again to reiterate my views on rejecting the conditional use application for
The Agency on 24th Street on Januar,~ 10. The last thing Noe Valley needs is yet another real
estate brokerage. The Planning Commission should not reward businesses who break the
rules.

Thank you for carefully considering this.

Best,
Diane

merkadeauna.~mail.com
415.298.7132

Sent from my iPhone




